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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
200 LUNDY LANE BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 

PHONE: 530-836-1953 FAX: 530-836-2963 TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 
Email – admin.mgr@pecsd.org 

Web-www .pecsd.org 
 
 

 
 
 

REGULAR BOARD 
MEETING AGENDA 

December 16, 2025 
9:00am 

 
 

Zoom Meeting ID: 856 7228 9549 
Passcode: 046746 

 

 
Board of Directors 

Director Don Fregulia 
Director Jeff Glick 

Director Rich Machado 
Director John Rowden 

Director Todd Solomon 
 
 

*Members of the Public may address the Board on items of business immediately 
before or during the Board's consideration of the item after being recognized by the 
Board Chair (limit on the time the public may address the Board is 3 minutes) 
 
Call Meeting to Order 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
 
Roll Call 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
 
Oath of Office and Swearing-In of Board Members 
 

Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Clerk of the Board will administer the Oath of Office and swear in Board member(s) as applicable. 

 
Board Reorganization (Action Item) 
 

Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will conduct its annual reorganization, including selection of the Chair, Vice Chair, and committee 
assignments. 
 
Adoption of Agenda 
Chairperson 
 

mailto:admin.mgr@pecsd.org
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Public/Board Comment and Written Correspondence Period 
 

The public and/or the Board of Directors may address the Board on items within the District's 
subject matter jurisdiction that are not on the agenda.  Written comments should be submitted to 
the Board Clerk 24 hours prior to the meeting to allow for distribution. The Board cannot 
comment or take actions on non-agenda items but may place the items on future agenda(s) for 
discussion and/or action. A strict limit on the time the public may address the Board is three (3) 
minutes per speaker. 
 
Consent Calendar 
 

The General Manager, Jamar Tate, has reviewed these items, and, to his knowledge, there is no opposition to the action.  The items 
may be acted on in one consolidated motion, as recommended, or may be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate Board 
Action at the request of any person. 
 

1. Approve Meeting Minutes for November 18, 2025 
 

2. Approve Use of Reserve Funds (November 2025) 
Water Reserves $ 3,406.00 
Water Debt / WTP $18,609.75 

 
Reports 

 
3. General Manager's Report 

Jamar Tate, General Manager 
a. General Report 
b. Arsenic Compliance Report 
c. Water Treatment Plant Project 

 

4. Administration Report 
Gina-Marie Morris, Administrative Manager 

a. Admin Report 
b. Payments Received Report 
c. Delinquent Accounts Report 
d. Limited Financials 

 
5. Fire Chief's Report 

Steve Munsen, Fire Chief 
 

 
Action Items 
 

6. Approve FY 24/25 Audit 
Gina-Marie Morris, Administrative Manager 
The Board will be asked to approve the audit as presented. 
 

7. Approve Amendment to DOWL Task Order 24 
Jamar Tate, General Manager 
The Board will be asked to approve an amendment to task order 24 due to unexpected work on the 
wells being completed under the General Services Task Order. 
 

8. Approve Quote from H2O Pro for the Lowering of the Pump $ 
Jamar Tate, General Manager 
The Board will be asked to approve an amendment to task order 24 due to unexpected work on the 
wells being completed under the General Services Task Order. 
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9. Approve Resolution 2025-40 Fire Department Stipend and Compensation Adjustment 

Gina-Marie Morris, Administrative Manager & Fire Chief Steve Munsen 
 

Policy and/or Ordinance Reviews and Changes (Action Items) 
(Policy 1010.20 Adoption of a new policy or amendment of an existing policy shall be accomplished at a regular meeting of the 
Board of Directors and shall require a 4/5 affirmative vote of the entire Board of Directors.) 
 

10. Resolution 2025-32 Updating and Replacing Policy 3020 - Budget Preparation and 
Adherence 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-32 updating Policy 3020 to clarify budget 
preparation, expenditure authority, purchase-order requirements, fiscal accountability, and reporting 
standards, effective January 1, 2026. 
 

11. Resolution 2025- 33 – Adopting Policy 2400: Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend 
Policy 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-33 adopting Policy 2400 establishing 
eligibility, participation, medical, onboarding, and stipend requirements for Fire Department 
volunteers, effective January 1, 2026. 
 

12. Resolution 2025- 35 – Adopting Policy 2270: Whistleblower Protection 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-35 adopting Policy 2270 establishing 
whistleblower reporting procedures and protections against retaliation. 
 

13. Resolution 2025- 36 – Adopting Policy 2450: Volunteer and Community Engagement 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-36 adopting Policy 2450 establishing a 
uniform framework for volunteer recruitment, onboarding, conduct, and oversight. 
 

14. Resolution 2025- 37 – Adopting Policy 3031: Governmental Inventory of Consumable 
Supplies 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-37 adopting Policy 3031 establishing 
inventory and reporting requirements for consumable supplies held under governmental funds, 
effective January 1, 2026. 
 

15. Resolution 2025- 38 – Adopting Policy 3032: Donations and Contributions 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-38 adopting Policy 3032 establishing 
procedures for accepting, documenting, and reporting District donations, effective January 1, 2026. 
 

16. Resolution 2025- 39 – Adopting Policy 3047: Mail Handling and Distribution 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-39 adopting Policy 3047 establishing 
standardized procedures for receipt, logging, and distribution of District mail, effective January 1, 
2026. 
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17. Resolution 2025- 44 – Adopting Revised Policy 2210: Harassment, Discrimination, and 
Retaliation 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
The Board will consider approval of Resolution 2025-44 adopting a revised Policy 2210 expanding 
the District’s harassment policy to address discrimination and retaliation, effective immediately. 
 

Closed Session 
 

18. Public Employee Performance Review 
(Government Code § 54957(b)(1)) – Public Employee Appointment / Employment / Evaluation / Contract 
Title: General Manager 
The Board will meet in Closed Session to a Performance Review for General Manager, Jamar Tate. 
Action may be considered upon return to Open Session. 
 

Open Session Report-Out Item 
 

19. Report Out of Closed Session (Possible Action) 
The Board will report any action taken in Closed Session regarding the performance review under 
Government Code § 54957 and may consider any additional appropriate actions. 
 

Future Meetings and Agenda Items 
  Upcoming Meeting Requests, Agenda Requests, and Schedule Changes 

• Budget Review and/or Adjustments (January 2026) 
• Ethics and Harassment Training, Form 700 confirmation (January 2026) 
• ADA Ramp (Fall 2026) 
• Burn Pile (Fall 2026) 

 
Adjournment 

 
ADA Compliance: This Agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with disability, as required by the 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 12132) and the Ralph M. Brown Act (Cal. Govt. Code Sec. 54954.2). Persons 
requesting a disability-related modification or accommodation should contact Administrative Manager, Gina-Marie Morris, at (530) 836-
1953 during regular business hours, at least 24 hours prior to the time of the meeting. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 200 LUNDY LANE 
BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 

PHONE: 530-836-1953 
FAX: 530-836-2963 

TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 
Email –admin.mgr@pecsd.org Web - www.pecsd.org 

 
 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
MINUTES 

November 18, 2025 
9:00 AM 

200 Lundy Lane 
BLAIRSDEN, CA 96103 

 
 

Board of Directors 
Chairperson Don Fregulia 

Vice Chairperson Todd Solomon 
Director Rich Machado 

Director Kim Train 
Director John Rowden 

 

 
 
 
Call Meeting to Order 
Chairperson Don Fregulia called to order the Regular Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka Community 
Services District (“PECSD”) @ 9:00 a.m. 
 
 
Roll Call 
 

• Directors Present: Don Fregulia (Chairperson), Rich Machado, John Rowden 

• Directors Present via Zoom: Todd Solomon (Vice Chairperson – Non-voting) 

• Staff Present: Jamar Tate (General Manager), Gina-Marie Morris (Administrative Manager), 
Anthony Campbell (Operator) 

A quorum was established. 

 

 
Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt the agenda as presented. 

• Motion: Rowden  |  Second: Fregulia 
• Vote: Passed unanimously. 

 

 

mailto:%E2%80%93admin.mgr@pecsd.org
http://www.pecsd.org/
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Public Comment 

• Dede Barnhart submitted a written public comment recommending that the Board move the 
public comment period to the end of meetings to maintain a smoother agenda flow. She 
emphasized that public comment is not a discussion and urged strict enforcement of the three-
minute time limit using a timer. She stated that stronger meeting control is needed to ensure 
fairness and order. 

• Councilwoman Traci Park sent a letter expressing profound gratitude to the PECSD Fire 
Department for its exceptional service during the Palisades Fire. She praised the firefighters’ 
courage, rapid response, and dedication, noting that their actions protected lives, homes, and 
natural areas during a major crisis. The letter affirmed that the residents of Pacific Palisades 
deeply appreciate the Department’s partnership and heroism. 

 

 
Presentation (Possible Action) 

 
1. Pat Moultrup’s Proposal of Whole Home Reverse Osmosis 

Pat Moldramp presented a proposal for whole-home point-of-entry filtration systems as an alternative 
to the centralized water treatment plant, outlining estimated costs and a suggested advisory 
committee to manage implementation. Board members and members of the public raised concerns 
regarding regulatory compliance, liability, and overall feasibility. Following discussion, the Board 
received the presentation without taking action at this time. 

 

 
Consent Calendar 

 
2. Approval of October 21, 2025 Minutes 

3. Approval of Use of Reserve Funds 

• Motion: Rowden| Second: Fregulia 
• Vote: Approved unanimously. 

 
 
Reports 
 

4. General Manager’s Report – Jamar Tate 
General Manager Tate reported that DOWL has completed the design for the water treatment plant 
and will be uploading the technical documents to the State Water Board for review. He explained that 
the State’s Emerging Contaminants funding program was recently mentioned to the District as a 
possible opportunity that may provide up to 50% loan forgiveness, and he is following up with the 
State to determine whether the project will qualify. Tate also provided an update on Well 2, noting 
that multiple drawdown tests indicate the pump should be lowered to approximately 180–190 feet 
and that the current pump is oversized for system needs. He stated that H2O Pro’s estimate is 
expected to be around $22,000, and the original well contractor has verbally agreed to reduce their 
prior pricing to match that amount. Tate outlined the upcoming schedule and permitting steps for the 
treatment plant, estimating project completion in fall 2026. Overall, his report highlighted continued 
progress on long-term water system improvements. 
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5. Administrative Report – Gina-Marie Morris 
Administrative Manager Morris reported that 58 accounts remain more than $100 past due, with one 
account currently on a payment plan. She noted that the annual audit is nearly complete and appears 
to be “very clean.” Morris provided an update on policy development, explaining that eight policies are 
currently with legal counsel for review and should be ready for Board consideration next month. She 
also reported progress on grant-related efforts, stating that three community members have 
expressed interest in helping identify or pursue grant opportunities, with one already confirmed to 
assist. Morris explained that work is underway to assemble onboarding and training materials for new 
Board members and that scheduling for a formal training session is in progress. She further noted that 
all past agendas, minutes, and audits have been restored to the District’s website. 
 

6. Fire Chief’s Report – Steve Munsen 

The Fire Chief was not present at the meeting; therefore, the Fire Department report and discussion 
items were tabled until the December meeting. 
 

7. Committee Reports 
No Committees met, no reports presented 

 
 
Action Items (Continued) 

 
8. Approve Quote from H2O Pro 

No quote was received yet, tabled until the December meeting 
 

9. Approve Resolution 2025-40 Fire Department Stipend and Compensation Adjustment 
The Fire Chief was not present at the meeting; therefore, this Resolution was tabled until the 
December meeting. 
 

10. Approve Resolution 2025-41 Advancement of OES Incident Pay and Establishes a Minimum Fire Cash 
Threshold 

• Motion: Rowden | Second: Machado 
• Vote: Approved unanimously. 

 
 
Closed Door 

 
11. Public Employee Contract Discussion (Possible Action) 

The Board entered Closed Session to discuss matters related to the General Manager’s employment 
contract pursuant to Government Code § 54957. 
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Open Session Report-Out Item 
 

12. Report Out of Closed Session (Possible Action) 
The Board reported that the General Manager’s contract was renewed, and that his performance 
evaluation will be scheduled for a future meeting. 

• Motion: Fregulia | Second: Rowden 
• Vote: Approved unanimously. 

 

 
Future Meetings and Agenda Items 
  Upcoming Meeting Requests, Agenda Requests, and Schedule Changes 

• Policy Updates 
• Ethics and Harassment Training, Form700 confirmation (January 2026) 
• ADA ramp (Fall 2026) 
• Burn Pile (Fall 2026) – Adding the previously proposed policy on the December 

Agenda for review. 
• General Manager’s Performance Review (Closed Door) 

 
 
Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 11:16 a.m. 
 
Minutes prepared by: Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 
 
 
APPROVED:________________________________ ATTEST: :________________________________ 
 Don Fregulia, Chairperson Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 



Plumas Eureka CSD 

Request to Use Reserve Funds 
Wastewater (Reserve / Debt): $                        Water (Reserve / WTP): $   3,406.00 / 18,609.75         

Vender / Supplier 
/ Contractor 

Fund to 
be used 

What is being done or 
purchased? 

Additional information 
or notes 

Invoice 
(or quote) 

Amt 

DOWL Water 
Reserve 

In response to Well 2 
water level, pump set, and 
pump test data 

 7363.30222.
24-3 

$ 3,406.00 

DOWL Water 
Debt 
(WTP) 

Treatment Plant - Final 
Drawing and updates, 
updates to design report, 
PM items 

Contract Balance: 
$4,856.35 

7363.30222.
21-12 

$ 18,609.75 

      

      

      

      

      

 

I, Gina-Marie Morris , attest that the above is true, complete, and necessary. 

X  Date:   12/11/25  

 

The foregoing use of the noted reserve fund was duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Plumas 
Eureka Community Services District, at a meeting thereof, held on the ___16th__ day of _December___, 
_2025_ by the following vote:   

AYES:   
 Signature, Board of Directors Member 

NAYS:    
 Printed Name and Title 

ABSENT: 



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
General Manager’s Report – December 2025 

To: Board of Directors 
From: Jamar Tate, General Manager 
Date: 12/16/2025 

 

1. Water Treatment Plant / DWSRF (FAAST) Application Update 

Staff and DOWL continue to move the Water Treatment Plant project forward under the 
State Water Resources Control Board’s Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (DWSRF) 
program. 

• The District’s partial application has been submitted through the FAAST system, and 
the State Water Board has confirmed receipt and assigned a Project Manager. 

• DOWL has uploaded updated environmental documentation into FAAST, along with 
the updated design and other documents associated with the technical package.  

• Staff have begun a review of the updated design and specs.  

• Staff is working with DOWL and the State Water Board Project Manager to identify 
remaining submittals (TMF documentation, financial information, and any 
supplemental environmental materials) necessary to move the project into full 
funding consideration under the Emerging Contaminants (EC) principal forgiveness 
pathway. 

• Next steps will include continued coordination with the Project Manager, refinement 
of the project scope and cost estimate as needed, and preparation of any additional 
Board actions required to support the funding package. 

• An outreach letter is being drafted to Senator Megan Dahle and Assemblymember 
James Gallaher for their support of the project and timely review from the State 
Water Board.  

I will continue to provide updates as the application advances and as we receive additional 
direction from the State Water Board. 

 

2. Water Tank Solar Panel Upgrade 

Staff and Sierra Controls have evaluated options for solar upgrades at the water storage 
tank site to improve energy & operational efficiency.   

• Following the evaluation, it was decided to upgrade the solar panels due to 
consistent communications failures in the past couple months. Some of the issues 



stemmed from the radio upgrade performed in June. The upgraded radio requires 
more power to operate efficiently. Shorter sun cycles this time of year, also causes 
the batteries to not receive the adequate amount of charge, which leads to a lose in 
communication with the wells, leading to the wells not turning on when the water 
tanks reach a certain water level.    

• Sierra Controls upgraded and installed larger solar panels and larger batteries that 
will be able to sustain communications for three days in the event there is no sun.     

• After discussion with Sierra Control management, this work was done at a reduced 
cost since the potential of this issue should have been identified with the radio 
upgrade in June.  

This effort is being considered as part of the broader long-term capital and energy 
management strategy for District facilities. 

 

 

3. General Services Agreement Amendment 

Staff & Dowl have prepared an amendment to the existing General Services Agreement to 
better reflect current needs and practices: 

• The amendment will increase the dollar amount for services to $25,000 for the 
remainder of the year. Currently, the established amount of $15,000 has been 
exhausted due to work performed to assess Well 2 performance drawdown data, 
provide pump recommendations, review of proposed work by H20 Pro, and 
assistance with test-well scope of work.  

• An important task that is budgeted to the General Services Agreement is the Annual 
Wastewater & Groundwater report, which is a requirement of our wastewater 
permit. Part of that requirement is the report must be written and verified by a 
certified engineer and hydrologist.   

• A draft amendment is provided as part of the packet for Board review and approval.  

 

4. Compensation Survey 

At the direction of the board, work is ongoing on a compensation survey and classification 
review to ensure District positions are competitive and aligned with similar agencies: 

• Staff has been collecting salary and benefit data from comparable districts and 
agencies (size, services, and geographic region) to benchmark PECSD’s positions. 



• The survey will be used to evaluate current pay ranges and to inform any 
recommended adjustments for key classifications, including operations, 
administrative, and management roles. 

• The intent is to support recruitment, retention, and internal equity, while remaining 
mindful of the District’s overall financial constraints and long-term rate impacts. 

 

5. Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (LHMP) Update 

• The final meeting for the multi-jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (LHMP) 
update was held on December 10. During this meeting, participating agencies 
reviewed the draft plan, confirmed identified hazards, and discussed proposed 
mitigation strategies for inclusion in the final document. 
 

• There is still time to submit additional mitigation actions if the District wishes to add 
or refine any projects.  Staff will evaluate whether any additional actions should be 
incorporated prior to submittal. 

 

• The final LHMP will be submitted to CalOES and FEMA in mid-January for formal 
review and approval. Adoption by the PECSD Board will follow once State and 
Federal approval is received. Maintaining an approved LHMP ensures the District 
remains eligible for multiple hazard mitigation grant programs and supports long-
term infrastructure resilience planning. 
 

6. Employment / Recruitment Update – Part-Time Laborer 

• The District has initiated recruitment for the Part-Time Laborer position to support 
ongoing field operations and provide additional capacity for maintenance activities. 
A job posting has been developed and published on the PECSD website, consistent 
with the position description approved by District policy. The pay range for this 
position has been established at $18.85–$20.79 per hour DOE. 

• The posting includes minimum qualifications, preferred experience, and 
certification expectations aligned with entry-level water and wastewater operations. 
Applications will be accepted through January 5 2026, with initial review of 
applicants to begin shortly thereafter. Staff is anticipating a moderate candidate 
pool based on prior recruitment efforts and the part-time nature of the role. 

This position is intended to strengthen operational coverage, assist with daily labor-
intensive tasks, and support succession planning within the District’s operations team. 

 



 
Report on Arsenic Compliance Actions 

 

December 16, 2025 
Submitted by Jamar Tate, General Manager 

 

Arsenic Levels  

  

The most recent reported samples from Compliance point were taken on November 18, 2025.  
The results showed arsenic levels at 11 ppb for the month. The third quarter 2025 average is 12 
ppb. The current Running Annual Average (RAA) is 9.9 ppb. No results for the month of 
December. 

Samples were taken at Well 1B on November 18, 2025. The results from Well 1B were 8ppb.  
Samples were taken for Well 2 on November 18, 2025. The results for Well 2 were 17ppb. The 
fourth quarter 2025 average for Well 1B is 6.5 ppb with the RAA of 8 ppb. The fourth quarter 
2025 average for Well 2 16ppb with an RAA of 14ppb. No results for the month of December.  

 

Iron and Manganese Compliance Levels 

 The most recent results of Quarterly samples of Iron & Manganese for the fourth quarter were 
taken on October 31, 2025 for Iron were .460 mg/l at Well 1B and 3.21 mg/l at Well 2; results for 
Manganese were .0968 mg/l at Well 1B and .261mg/l at Well 2. (The Secondary Standard for Iron 
is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard for Manganese is .05 mg/l.).   



 PECSD Administrative Manager’s Report November 2025 
Gina-Marie Morris 

 
 

• The following liens are active for outstanding charges through 6/30/23: 
o Acct 715-1: $9,783.19 

• 2 liens to be processed 
o Liens are to placed on all amounts 360 days past due. 

The current amounts subject to lien (Amounts past due since 10/15/24) 
 Acct 715-1: $2,685.17 (Total liens $12,468.36) 
 Acct 309-1: $1,199.32 

• Billing:  22 Accounts are past due by over $100 (as of 10/16/25) 
o 1 payment agreements (one month behind on payments) 

Account Payment Amt Agreement Dates Past Due Balance Account Balance 
669-1 $452.25 4/20/25 – 3/20/26 $1,370.42 $2,278.71 

 

o 1 account only payments are through liens; Acct 715-1 
o 1 account remains disconnected for non-payment; Acct 309-1 

• Created an On Boarding Curriculum for New Board Directors 
• Created business cards with QR links to upload receipts and vehicle miles. 

 

Upcoming and ongoing activities and projects: 

• Create a Director page on the Website 
• Create a job and volunteer opportunity page on the Website 
• Create a digital option for volunteer onboarding paperwork. 
• Complete the digitalization of Ordinances, and Resolutions 
• Archive & destroy old records as appropriate. 
• Organize retained records for easy retrieval. 



Fund
Received This 

Month

Deposits 
Posted Next 

Month

Deposited This 
Month Posted 

this Month

Deposits From 
Prior Month

Total 
Deposited This 

Month

Fees $1,774.71 $337.45 $1,437.26 $342.00 $1,779.26
Overpayment $2,895.30 $0.00 $2,895.30 $0.00 $2,895.30
Fire Operational $10,753.63 $876.38 $9,877.25 $579.81 $10,457.06
Sewer Debt $4,361.19 $247.33 $4,113.86 $96.36 $4,210.22
Sewer Operational $14,073.74 $827.19 $13,246.55 $827.19 $14,073.74
Sewer Reserves $8,559.53 $579.10 $7,980.43 $249.45 $8,229.88
Water Debt $18,251.36 $1,372.44 $16,878.92 $1,211.40 $18,090.32
Water Operational $23,659.61 $2,234.76 $21,424.85 $1,410.64 $22,835.49
Water Reserves $7,901.54 $501.79 $7,399.75 $552.27 $7,952.02

$92,230.61 $6,976.44 $85,254.17 $5,269.12 $90,523.29

PECSD Payments Received by Funds
for the month of November 2025

Total Payments Deposited:  $90,523.29
Total Payments Received:  $92,230.61

$16,970 

$6,584 
$-
$-

ACH
Check

Credit Card
Debit Card

Money Order

Payment Methods

$2,958 

$5,858 

$3,540 

$75,703 

$3,465 

$17,131 

Autopay

In Person

Lockbox

Mail

Phone

Portal

Payment Source



UB Max Aged Balance
Past Due Amounts Over $100

As of December 11, 2025

Acct  1-90 Days  91-180 Days Over 180 Days  Balance Notes
116-1          612.97                      -                                -                612.97 
194-1          883.29                      -                                -                883.29 
217-1          883.29                      -                                -                883.29 
276-1          462.21                      -                                -                462.21 
277-1          247.65                      -                                -                247.65 
288-1          883.29                      -                                -                883.29 

309-1          530.94              543.62                   2,328.52           3,403.08 *********DISCONNECTED************
Lien Pending

312-1          276.17              340.53                              -                616.70 
362-1          883.29                  9.59                              -                892.88 
365-1          377.31                      -                                -                377.31 
376-1          513.83                10.18                              -                524.01 
474-1          652.98                12.72                              -                665.70 
484-1          513.94                10.26                              -                524.20 
488-1          462.21                      -                                -                462.21 
562-1          247.65                      -                                -                247.65 
626-1          383.29                      -                                -                383.29 

669-1          883.29              487.13                              -             1,370.42 

Payment Plan, $452.25 per month, 
November payment outstanding.  Per 
Ord 2024-A Five (5) Day Shut Off 
Notice to be posted.

693-1          507.76                      -                                -                507.76 

715-1          554.10              497.10                 14,067.17         15,118.37 

Only payments on this account are 
through the Lien.  Undeveloped 
property.  Customer is unresponsive to 
all collection attempts.  Property up for 
auction.

792-1          883.29                  6.07                              -                889.36 
794-1          883.29                      -                                -                883.29 
838-1          247.65                      -                                -                247.65 

 $ 12,773.69  $       1,917.20  $             16,395.69  $     31,086.58 



Plumas Eureka CSD
Cash Report

Month of November 2025

Customer Payments 11,009     Customer Payments -             Customer Payments 51,815     Customer Payments 28,997   
Interest Income 812           Interest Income -             Interest Income 3,762        Interest Income 1,148     
Other Income** 71,747     Other Income -             Other Income -                Other Income -             
Total Cash Received 83,568     Total Cash Received -             Total Cash Received 55,577     Total Cash Received 30,144   

Employees/Volunteers 122,796   Employees -             Employees 16,689     Employees 17,692   
Insurance -                Insurance -             Insurance -                Insurance -             
Utilities 373           Utilities -             Utilities 3,536        Utilities 3,598     
Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 1,956        Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 67          Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 2,307        Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 736        
Lab /  Chemicals / Sludge -                Lab /  Chemicals / Sludge Lab /  Chemicals / Sludge 784           Lab /  Chemicals / Sludge 5,291     
Training, Travel, Subscriptions 605           Training, Travel, Subscriptions -             Training, Travel, Subscriptions 360           Training, Travel, Subscriptions 360        
Professional Services 766           Professional Services 97          Professional Services 3,904        Professional Services 498        
Depreciation -                Depreciation -             Depreciation 4,119        Depreciation 7,999     
Office/other 1,511        Office/other -             Office/other 1,114        Office/other 19,162   
Total Expenses 128,006   Total Expenses 164        Total Expenses 32,813     Total Expenses 55,336   
Total Paid 64,371     Total Paid 204        Total Paid 47,902     Total Paid 32,264   

Fire Department
Initial Cash Balance: $308,990

Revenue

Expenses

Final Cash Balance: $328,187

**2 PrePositions & Orleans Fire**

District Maint
Initial Cash Balance: $10,584

Revenue

Expenses

Final Cash Balance: $10,380

Water Enterprise
Initial Cash Balance: $1,770,088

Revenue

Expenses

Final Cash Balance: $1,777,763

Wastewater Enterprise
Initial Cash Balance: $536,064

Revenue

Expenses

Final Cash Balance: $533,944

Chart Title

Employees/Volunteers Insurance Utilities Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint Lab /  Chemicals / Sludge Training, Travel, Subscriptions Professional Services Depreciation Office/other
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Plumas Eureka CSD
Cash Report

Month of November 2025
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Plumas Eureka CSD
Cash Report

Month of November 2025

Fire Department Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25
Checking 218,615      164,146      92,504        42,407        47,398        37,897        60,047        59,056        89,110        23,510        16,641        52,641        71,025        
LAIF 12,559        12,559        12,706        12,706        12,706        12,893        12,893        13,034        13,034        13,034        13,034        13,177        13,177        
CAMP 19,988        20,149        20,227        20,297        32,353        32,470        32,590        66,056        66,304        106,675      107,058      107,445      107,807      
US Bank - T Bills 19,720        19,936        -                   
CLASS -                   131,435      131,851      132,343      132,820      133,311      133,787      134,281      134,774      135,247      135,728      136,179      
Total Cash 270,883      216,790      256,871      207,260      224,800      216,081      238,841      271,934      302,730      277,994      271,980      308,991      328,188      

Dist Maint Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25
Checking (1,086)         (1,279)         8,426          8,087          5,104          4,995          510              7,961          7,891          5,318          12,673        10,584        10,380        
LAIF
CAMP
US Bank - T Bills
CLASS
Total Cash (1,086)         (1,279)         8,426          8,087          5,104          4,995          510              7,961          7,891          5,318          12,673        10,584        10,380        

Water Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25
Checking 282,399      295,027      225,505      118,827      138,287      205,891      151,712      111,893      165,624      115,870      114,029      205,228      209,142      
LAIF 272,602      272,602      425,772      425,772      425,772      429,839      429,839      434,549      434,549      434,549      434,549      439,295      439,295      
CAMP 433,375      436,847      438,536      440,054      447,872      458,713      480,478      482,168      483,975      541,657      543,599      545,566      547,403      
US Bank - T Bills 428,616      433,323      -                   
CLASS -                   434,152      563,425      565,528      567,569      569,668      571,702      573,812      575,920      577,942      579,998      581,923      
Total Cash 1,416,992   1,437,799   1,523,965   1,548,077   1,577,459   1,662,013   1,631,697   1,600,312   1,657,960   1,667,995   1,670,118   1,770,087   1,777,763   

Wastewater Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25
Checking 143,216      107,868      126,378      117,993      105,755      135,966      100,966      40,492        83,170        83,091        68,995        113,860      110,593      
LAIF 75,730        75,730        76,611        76,611        76,611        77,741        77,741        78,593        78,593        78,593        78,593        79,452        79,452        
CAMP 133,075      134,141      134,659      135,125      141,803      160,759      171,389      202,098      202,855      203,564      204,294      205,033      205,724      
US Bank - T Bills 131,659      133,105      -                   
CLASS -                   133,360      133,782      134,281      134,767      135,265      135,748      136,249      136,750      137,230      137,718      138,176      
Total Cash 483,679      450,843      471,007      463,510      458,450      509,232      485,361      456,931      500,867      501,998      489,112      536,064      533,944      



Plumas Eureka CSD
FY 25/26 Operational Budget - Review

As of November 30, 2025  (42% of year)

Revenue Actual Budget %
Customer Payments 85,442     173,543   49%
Interest Income 4,284       3,056       140%
County Tax Income -            17,000     0%
Grant, Donation, & Fund Raising 20,061     -                
Other Income -            -                
Wildfire Income 382,584   -                
Total Cash Revenue 492,371   193,599   254%

Expenses Actual Budget %
Employees/Volunteers 23,153     49,384     47%
Wildfire Personnel Payment 300,171   -                
Insurance 8,893       53,000     17%
Utilities 1,400       5,200       27%
Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint, Equip 9,034       36,000     25%
Training, Travel, Safety, Subscriptions 10,970     12,875     85%
Professional Services 3,411       12,160     28%
Office/other 5,999       14,925     40%
Capital Outlay 51,826     60,000     86%
Total Expenses 414,857   243,544   170%

Revenue Actual Budget
County Tax Income -            20,000     0%
Property Rental -            2,500       0%
Other Income -            -                
Total Cash Revenue -                22,500     0%

Expenses Actual Budget
Employees 107           1,678       6%
Insurance 79             565           14%
Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint, Equip 2,798       8,300       34%
Professional Services 2,067       3,000       69%
Office/other -            30             0%
Capital Outlay -            -                
Total Expenses 5,051       13,573     37%

Actual Net Change: ($5,051)

Fire Fund

Actual Net Change: $77,514

District Maint Fund
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Plumas Eureka CSD
FY 25/26 Operational Budget - Review

As of November 30, 2025  (42% of year)

Revenue Actual Budget %
Customer Payments 229,708   432,182   53%
Interest Income 880           3,801       23%
Other Income -            -                
Total Cash Revenue 230,587   435,983   53%

Expenses Actual Budget %
Employees 91,993     254,473   36%
Insurance 12,944     45,509     28%
Utilities 27,648     57,600     48%
Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint, Equip 3,760       15,000     25%
Lab / Chemicals 7,176       33,000     22%
Training, Travel, Safety, Subscriptions 2,803       8,200       34%
Professional Services 4,433       16,660     27%
Depreciation Expense 18,460     55,000     34%
Office/other 6,256       36,050     17%
Total Expenses 175,474   521,492   34%

Revenue Actual Budget %
Customer Payments 195,003   358,908   54%
Interest Income 370           401           92%
Other Income -            -                
Total Cash Revenue 195,373   359,309   54%

Expenses Actual Budget %
Employees 95,981     260,696   37%
Insurance 7,936       51,660     15%
Utilities 18,924     57,800     33%
Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint, Equip 1,678       17,000     10%
Lab / Sludge 17,032     55,000     31%
Training, Travel, Safety, Subscriptions 4,157       7,400       56%
Professional Services 3,507       16,660     21%
Depreciation Expense 38,774     75,000     52%
Office/other 24,824     43,250     57%
Total Expenses 212,813   584,466   36%

Actual Net Change: ($17,441)

Water Enterprise Fund

Actual Net Change: $55,113

Wastewater Enterprise Fund
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Plumas Eureka CSD
FY 25/26 Capital Expenditures Budget - Review

As of November 30, 2025 

Project / Purchase Fund

Remaining 
Expenses for 
Full Project

25/26 
Expected 
Expenses

25/26 
Expenses to 

date

Outstanding 
25/26 

Expense
USDA Loans Wastewater D 1,444,760$      62,818$           15,970$           46,848$           

Driveway Repairs (approved FY 24/25) Fire 30,000$           30,000$           29,875$           125$                 
Wastewater R 15,000$           15,000$           14,938$           63$                   
Water R 15,000$           15,000$           14,938$           63$                   

60,000$           60,000$           59,750$           250$                 

Water Treatment Plant Water R 8,200,000$      500,000$         8,825$              491,175$         

Electrical Repair - Wells Water R 10,000$           10,000$           -$                  10,000$           

Telemetry Upgrade Water R 30,000$           30,000$           -$                  30,000$           

Manholes Wastewater R 75,000$           75,000$           -$                  75,000$           

Improvements on Unit 9178 Fire 20,000$           20,000$           21,951$           (1,951)$            

-$                  -$                  

Work Vehicle Replacement Water R 40,000$           40,000$           40,000$           
(approved FY 24/25) Wastewater R 40,000$           40,000$           40,000$           

80,000$           80,000$           -$                  80,000$           

Fire Hydrants (2 per year) Water R 1,000,000$      20,000$           20,000$           

Water Storage Tank Maint Water R 100,000$         100,000$         100,000$         

Unexpected Repairs & Maint Wastewater R 50,000$           6,251$              43,749$           
Water R 50,000$           25,312$           24,688$           
Fire 30,000$           -$                  30,000$           

130,000$         31,562$           98,438$           

Wastewater Water Wastewater Water Fire
Budgeted Customer Payments  $         148,143  $         129,238  $           74,591  $         386,378 

Budgeted Interest Income                  2,611               37,930               10,134               14,653 
Total Budgeted Income             150,753             167,168               84,725             401,031 

Total Budgeted Expenditures 180,000            765,000           62,818              -                         80,000$           
 Budgeted Net Change (29,247)$          (597,832)$        21,907$           401,031$         

Current Customer Payments  $           69,278  $           60,176  $           34,794  $         187,311 
Current Interest Income                  1,456               17,066                 5,087                 6,460 

Total Current Income                70,734               77,242               39,881             193,771 
Total Current Expenditures 21,188              49,074              15,970              -                         51,826$           

Current Net Change 49,546$           28,168$           23,911$           193,771$         
% of Budgeted Income 47% 46% 47% 48%

% of Budgeted Expenditures 12% 6% 25% 65%

Reserves Debt



Fixed Assets-YTD Rollforward # Mths - YTD: 5

11/30/25

Water - Work in Progress 8/8/25 - Investigation of possible alternate site for the WTP $2,335.25

Fire Vehicles 8/27/25 - Brush Truck Improvements (Unit 9178) $20,467

Water Wells / Buildings 9/24/25 Driveway @ Firehouse / Office, and around the mailboxes, was repaived $14,937.50 (Total $33,000)

Sewer Plants / Buildings 9/24/25 Driveway @ Firehouse / Office, and around the mailboxes, was repaived $14,937.50 (Total $33,000)

Fire House 9/24/25 Driveway @ Firehouse / Office, and around the mailboxes, was repaived $29,875.00 (Total $33,000)

Water General Equipment 9/26/25 Disconnect and Transfer Switch $4,558.71 (Total $9,117.42)

Sewer General Equipment 9/26/25 Disconnect and Transfer Switch $4,558.71 (Total $9,117.42)

Fire General Equipment 10/16/25 Corrected Fire Turn outs from Capital to Uniform per Auditor's Comments (Total $49,146.99) Dep ($2,457.35)

Water - Work in Progress 9/5/25 - Investigation of possible alternate site for the WTP $249)

Water - Work in Progress 9/5/25 WTP permitting Memo from Engineers ($1,222.75)

Water - Work in Progress 10/31/25  DOWL Treatment Plant - Final Drawing and updates, updates to design report, PM items $18,609.75

Water - Work in Progress 10/02/25 DOWL Treatment Plant - Permitting Memo, drawing and specs updates, correspondance $5,017.75

Fire Vehicles 11/21/25  Tax that was not previously charged for the Brush Truck Improvements $1,483.86

Water Intangible Assets Larger depreciation calculated since the useful life was not added prior.  Amortization for July - Nov captured here $366.00

Sewer Intangible Assets Larger depreciation calculated since the useful life was not added prior.  Amortization for July - Nov captured here $183.00

Fire Vehicles 11/21/25  Tax that was not previously charged for the Brush Truck Improvements $1,483.86

Water - Work in Progress 11/29/25 Submitted final Drawings and Specs to FAAST and RWQCB

Fire General Equipment 6/30/25 Per Auditor moved Turnouts from Capital outlay to Uniforms, correction of associated accumulated depreciation $1,638.83



Fixed Assets Original Costs

Beginning Balance Ending Balance G/L Balance

All 6/30/2025 Additions Reclass Adjustments Accruals Disposals Impairment 11/30/25 11/30/25 Difference

Land 42,000.00  $                    42,000.00  $            42,000.00  $                   -                                     

Water Distribution System 787,902.00  $                  787,902.00  $          787,902.00  $                 -                                     

Water Wells / Buildings 1,451,603.95  $               14,937.50                    1,466,541.45  $       1,466,541.45  $              -                                     

Water General Equipment 290,219.85  $                  4,558.71                      294,778.56  $          294,778.56  $                 -                                     

Water Intangible Assets 16,463.00  $                    16,463.00  $            16,463.00  $                   -                                     

Water - Work in Progress 647,678.03  $                  27,434.50                    675,112.53  $          675,112.53  $                 -                                     

Sewer Collection 1,009,222.23  $               1,009,222.23  $       1,009,222.23  $              -                                     

Sewer Disposal 639,253.00  $                  639,253.00  $          639,253.00  $                 -                                     

Sewer General Equipment 193,557.86  $                  4,558.71                      198,116.57  $          198,116.57  $                 -                                     

Sewer Plants / Buildings 2,900,919.00  $               14,937.50                    2,915,856.50  $       2,915,856.50  $              -                                     

Sewer Intangible Assets 8,231.50  $                      8,231.50  $              8,231.50  $                     -                                     

Sewer - Work in Progress -   $                              -   $                      -   $                              -                                     

General District Equipment 3,873.64  $                      3,873.64  $              3,873.64  $                     -                                     

Fire Vehicles 241,257.21  $                  21,950.86                    263,208.07  $          263,208.06  $                 (0.01)                                

Fire General Equipment 287,641.67  $                  287,641.67  $          287,641.67  $                 -                                     

Fire House 127,614.00  $                  29,875.00                    157,489.00  $          157,489.00  $                 -                                     

Fire - Work in Progress -   $                              -   $                      -   $                              -                                     

Costs All Assets 8,647,436.94  $               118,252.78  $              -   $                                   -   $                      -   $                      -   $                          -   $                  8,765,689.72  $       8,765,689.71  $              (0.01) $                             

Accumulated Depreciation

Beginning Balance Ending Balance G/L Balance

All 6/30/2025 YTD Depreciation
Accum. Depr of 

Assets 
Sold/Disposed

Adjustments 11/30/25 11/30/25 Difference

Water Distribution System 632,052.14  $                  2,648.42                      634,700.56  $          634,700.59  $              0.03                  

Water Wells / Buildings 1,038,200.74  $               9,469.31                      1,047,670.06  $       1,047,670.09  $           0.03                  

Water General Equipment 162,084.55  $                  5,884.35                      167,968.89  $          167,968.90  $              0.01                  

Water Intangible Amortization -   $                              457.31                         457.31  $                 457.46  $                     0.15                  

Sewer Collection 402,149.47  $                  11,939.47                    414,088.95  $          414,088.96  $              0.01                  

Sewer Disposal 634,290.50  $                  457.29                         634,747.79  $          634,747.78  $              (0.01)                

Sewer General Equipment 118,868.68  $                  4,577.46                      123,446.14  $          123,446.12  $              (0.02)                

Sewer Plants / Buildings 1,472,606.65  $               21,571.03                    1,494,177.68  $       1,494,177.68  $           -                   

Sewer Intangible Amortization -   $                              228.65                         228.65  $                 228.73  $                     0.08                  

General District Equipment 290.52  $                         161.40                         451.92  $                 451.92  $                     -                   

Fire Vehicles 78,637.77  $                    5,955.45                      84,593.23  $            84,565.13  $                (28.10)              

Fire General Equipment 181,327.85  $                  6,331.55                      (1,638.83)               186,020.57  $          186,020.57  $              -                   

Fire House 95,686.95  $                    1,031.85                      96,718.80  $            96,718.81  $                0.01                  

AD All Assets 4,816,195.81  $               70,713.56  $                -   $                                   (1,638.83) $            4,885,270.55  $       4,885,242.74  $           (27.81)              



Net Fixed Assets

Beginning Balance Net Ending Balance Net G/L Bal

All 6/30/2025 Additions YTD Depreciation Disposal  - 
NBV Reclasses Net Adjustment Net Accruals Impairment 11/30/25 11/30/25 Difference

Land 42,000.00  $                    -                               -                                        -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           42,000.00  $                   42,000.00  $                     -                             

Water Distribution System 155,849.86  $                  -                               (2,648.42)                            -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           153,201.44  $                 153,201.41  $                   (0.03)                        

Water Wells / Buildings 413,403.21  $                  14,937.50                    (9,469.31)                            -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           418,871.39  $                 418,871.36  $                   (0.03)                        

Water General Equipment 128,135.30  $                  4,558.71                      (5,884.35)                            -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           126,809.67  $                 126,809.66  $                   (0.01)                        

Water Intangible Assets 16,463.00  $                    -                               (457.31)                               -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           16,005.69  $                   16,005.54  $                     (0.15)                        

Water - Work in Progress 647,678.03  $                  27,434.50                    -                                        -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           675,112.53  $                 675,112.53  $                   -                             

Net Water Assets 1,403,529.40  $         46,930.71               (18,459.39)                    -                       -                       -                           -                   -                       1,432,000.72  $         1,432,000.50  $          (0.22)                   

Sewer Collection 607,072.76  $                  -                               (11,939.47)                          -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           595,133.28  $                 595,133.27  $                   (0.01)                        

Sewer Disposal 4,962.50  $                      -                               (457.29)                               -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           4,505.21  $                     4,505.22  $                       0.01                          

Sewer General Equipment 74,689.19  $                    4,558.71                      (4,577.46)                            -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           74,670.43  $                   74,670.45  $                     0.02                          

Sewer Plants / Buildings 1,428,312.35  $               14,937.50                    (21,571.03)                          -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           1,421,678.82  $              1,421,678.82  $                -                             

Sewer Intangible Assets 8,231.50  $                      -                               (228.65)                               -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           8,002.85  $                     8,002.77  $                       (0.08)                        

Sewer - Work in Progress -   $                              -                               -                                        -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           -   $                              -   $                                -                             

Net Sewer Assets 2,123,268.30  $         19,496.21               (38,773.92)                    -                       -                       -                           -                   -                       2,103,990.59  $         2,103,990.53  $          (0.06)                   

General District Equipment 3,583.12  $                      -                               (161.40)                               -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           3,421.72  $                     3,421.72  $                       -                             

Fire Vehicles 162,619.44  $                  21,950.86                    (5,955.45)                            -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           178,614.84  $                 178,642.93  $                   28.09                        

Fire General Equipment 106,313.82  $                  -                               (6,331.55)                            -                           -                           1,638.83                      -                       -                           101,621.10  $                 101,621.10  $                   -                             

Fire House 31,927.05  $                    29,875.00                    (1,031.85)                            -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           60,770.20  $                   60,770.19  $                     (0.01)                        

Fire - Work in Progress -   $                              -                               -                                        -                           -                           -                               -                       -                           -   $                              -   $                                -                             

Net Gov Assets 304,443.43  $            51,825.86               (13,480.26)                    -                       -                       1,638.83                 -                   -                       344,427.86  $            344,455.94  $             28.08                    

Net All Asset 3,831,241.13  $         118,252.78  $         (70,713.56) $                 -   $                  -   $                  1,638.83  $             -   $              -   $                  3,880,419.17  $         3,880,446.97  $          27.80  $                



Plumas Eureka CSD
Investment Summary

For November 2025

Investment
Balance End of 

August 2025
Interest 

Rate
Interest 

Amt
End of 

September
Interest 

Rate Interest Amt End of October
Interest 

Rate
Interest 

Amt
End of 

November

Total
Interest

& Ave Rate
LAIF 526,175.93      526,175.93       4.37% 5,747.85       531,923.78      531,923.78      $5,748   4.37%
CAMP 851,897.03      4.18% 2,967.07  854,950.52       4.34% 3,093.52       858,044.04      4.04% 2,889.45     860,933.49      $8,950   4.19%
CLASS 847,443.52      4.21% 2,975.74  850,419.26       4.27% 3,025.56       853,444.82      3.98% 2,832.62     856,277.44      $8,834   4.16%

Totals 2,225,516.48   5,942.81  2,231,545.71    11,866.93     2,243,412.64   5,722.07     2,249,134.71   

Checking LAIF CAMP CLASS Balances
124,813  186,236   262,984             290,437  864,469$      

1,613      247,206   247,267             282,311  778,398$      
48,989    5,853       37,152               9,175      101,169$      

175,415  439,295   547,403             581,923  1,744,036$  
2,479      61,890     131,185             119,874  315,428$      

66,569    14,376     59,834               14,002    154,781$      
(36,755)  3,185       14,704               4,300      (14,566)$       
32,293    79,452     205,724             138,176  455,644$      

207,707  518,747   753,127             720,099  2,199,680$  
29,195    13,177     107,807             136,179  286,358$      
10,380    10,380$        
39,575    13,177     107,807             136,179  296,738$      

247,283  531,924   860,933             856,277  2,496,417$  Overall Total

Wastewater Operations
Total Wastewater
Total Enterprise

Fire
District Maintenance

Total Governmental

Wastewater Reserve

Current Balances 12/11/25
Water Debt / WTP
Water Reserve
Water Operations

Total Water
Wastewater Debt



 Plumas Eureka CSD
 Check Detail

November 2025

Type Num Date Name Account Class Paid Amount Original Amount

Liability Check 11/12/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -9,042.54

QuickBooks Payroll Service 20203 · Direct Deposit Liabilities -9,042.54 9,042.54

-9,042.54 9,042.54

Liability Check 11/25/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -9,090.11

QuickBooks Payroll Service 20203 · Direct Deposit Liabilities -9,090.11 9,090.11

-9,090.11 9,090.11

Liability Check E-pay 11/13/2025 EDD 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -438.57

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -145.15 145.15

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -293.42 293.42

-438.57 438.57

Liability Check E-pay 11/13/2025 U.S. TREASURY 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -1,515.78

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -1,165.00 1,165.00

20206 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -175.39 175.39

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -175.39 175.39

-1,515.78 1,515.78

Liability Check E-pay 11/18/2025 EDD 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -3,534.80

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -405.55 405.55

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -3,129.25 3,129.25

-3,534.80 3,534.80

Liability Check E-pay 11/18/2025 U.S. TREASURY 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -9,520.00

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -9,520.00 9,520.00

-9,520.00 9,520.00

Liability Check E-pay 11/25/2025 EDD 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -405.36

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -158.24 158.24

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -247.12 247.12

-405.36 405.36

Liability Check E-pay 11/25/2025 U.S. TREASURY 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -973.00

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -973.00 973.00

-973.00 973.00

Liability Check E-pay 11/25/2025 EDD 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -101.44

20206 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -6.34 6.34

20206 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -95.10 95.10

-101.44 101.44

Liability Check E-pay 11/25/2025 EDD 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -119.30
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 Plumas Eureka CSD
 Check Detail

November 2025

Type Num Date Name Account Class Paid Amount Original Amount

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -79.13 79.13

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -40.17 40.17

-119.30 119.30

Liability Check E-pay 11/25/2025 U.S. TREASURY 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -216.00

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -216.00 216.00

-216.00 216.00

Liability Check E-pay 11/25/2025 EDD 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -63.35

20206 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -3.95 3.95

20206 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -59.40 59.40

-63.35 63.35

Liability Check E-pay 11/26/2025 EDD 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -439.86

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -145.82 145.82

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -294.04 294.04

-439.86 439.86

Liability Check E-pay 11/26/2025 U.S. TREASURY 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -1,525.42

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -1,173.00 1,173.00

20206 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -176.21 176.21

20205 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee -176.21 176.21

-1,525.42 1,525.42

Bill Pmt -Check 2857 11/18/2025 Cyndy Hallam - Fire 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -222.00

General Journal Fire Pay 10/31/2025 60051 · Stipends GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -200.00 200.00

60052 · Call Reimbursements GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -22.00 22.00

-222.00 222.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2858 11/18/2025 JEFF TRAIN - Fire 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -200.00

General Journal Fire Pay 10/31/2025 60051 · Stipends GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -200.00 200.00

-200.00 200.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2859 11/18/2025 JOHN SEA - Fire 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -100.00

General Journal Fire Pay 10/31/2025 60051 · Stipends GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -100.00 100.00

-100.00 100.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2860 11/18/2025 RICHARD MACHADO - Fire 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -222.00

General Journal Fire Pay 10/31/2025 60051 · Stipends GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -200.00 200.00

60052 · Call Reimbursements GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -22.00 22.00

-222.00 222.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2861 11/18/2025 STEVE MUNSEN - Fire 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -1,266.00

General Journal Fire Pay 10/31/2025 60051 · Stipends GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -1,200.00 1,200.00
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 Plumas Eureka CSD
 Check Detail

November 2025

Type Num Date Name Account Class Paid Amount Original Amount

60052 · Call Reimbursements GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -66.00 66.00

-1,266.00 1,266.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2862 11/18/2025 Tom Connolly - Fire 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -100.00

General Journal Fire Pay 10/31/2025 60051 · Stipends GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -100.00 100.00

-100.00 100.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2864 11/18/2025 NAPA AUTO PARTS 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -9.52

General Journal 308847 11/06/2025 65002 · Vehicle Maintenance GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -9.52 22.51

-9.52 22.51

Bill Pmt -Check 2865 11/18/2025 Plumas Pines REC Center 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -100.00

General Journal 11/15/2025 60210 · Travel and Training GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -100.00 100.00

-100.00 100.00

Bill Pmt -Check 2866 11/18/2025 VINCENT COMMUNICATIONS 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -385.19

General Journal 90997 10/22/2025 68000 · Tools & Supplies GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -385.19 385.19

-385.19 385.19

Bill Pmt -Check 19056 11/18/2025 ANTHONY CAMPBELL/V 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -25.00

General Journal Mthly-Anth 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

General Journal Mthly-Antho 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

-25.00 25.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19057 11/18/2025 Gina-Marie Morris 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -35.00

General Journal Mthly-Gina 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -5.00 5.00

General Journal Mthly-Gina 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -5.00 5.00

-35.00 35.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19058 11/18/2025 JAMAR TATE 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -35.00

General Journal Mthly-Jamar 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -5.00 5.00

General Journal Mthly-Jamar 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -5.00 5.00

-35.00 35.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19059 11/18/2025 LEW PRINCE 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -25.00

General Journal Mnthly-Lew 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

General Journal Mnthly-Lew 11/06/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -12.50 12.50

-25.00 25.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19060 11/18/2025 Gina-Marie Morris 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -22.68
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 Plumas Eureka CSD
 Check Detail

November 2025

Type Num Date Name Account Class Paid Amount Original Amount

General Journal Reimburse 11/12/2025 60210 · Travel and Training ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -113.87 113.87

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations 26.40 -26.40

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations 74.82 -74.82

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations 5.09 -5.09

General Journal Reimburse 11/12/2025 60210 · Travel and Training ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -113.87 113.87

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 26.40 -26.40

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 74.82 -74.82

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 5.09 -5.09

General Journal Reimburse 11/12/2025 60210 · Travel and Training GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -113.86 113.86

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 26.39 -26.39

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 74.83 -74.83

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 5.08 -5.08

-22.68 22.68

Bill Pmt -Check 19061 11/18/2025 ALPINE FIRE SERVICES, INC 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -564.27

General Journal 11-05125 11/05/2025 60250 · Safety ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -188.09 188.09

General Journal 11-05125 11/05/2025 60250 · Safety ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -188.09 188.09

General Journal 11-05125 11/05/2025 60250 · Safety GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -188.09 188.09

-564.27 564.27

Bill Pmt -Check 19062 11/18/2025 AT&T 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -203.89

General Journal 5308360126 10/28/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -203.89 203.89

-203.89 203.89

Bill Pmt -Check 19063 11/18/2025 AT&T - Acct 0303042408001 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -71.60

General Journal Oct 2025 10/21/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -23.87 23.87

General Journal Oct 2025 10/21/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -23.87 23.87

General Journal Oct 2025 10/21/2025 67002 · Phone GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -23.86 23.86

-71.60 71.60

Bill Pmt -Check 19064 11/18/2025 BB&K 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -1,823.30

General Journal 1044994 11/10/2025 69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -337.50 337.50

69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -59.22 59.22

69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -32.30 32.30

69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -54.93 54.93

General Journal 1044994 11/10/2025 69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -337.50 337.50

69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -59.22 59.22

69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -32.30 32.30

69002 · Legal Services ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -54.93 54.93

General Journal 1044994 11/10/2025 69002 · Legal Services GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -337.50 337.50

69002 · Legal Services GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -10.77 10.77

69002 · Legal Services GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -32.30 32.30

69002 · Legal Services GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -54.93 54.93

69002 · Legal Services GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -323.00 323.00
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 Check Detail

November 2025

Type Num Date Name Account Class Paid Amount Original Amount

General Journal 1044994 11/10/2025 69002 · Legal Services GOVERNMENT:DISTRICT PROPERTY MAINT -96.90 96.90

-1,823.30 1,823.30

Bill Pmt -Check 19065 11/18/2025 CALNET3 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -249.53

General Journal 9391019050 11/12/2025 67002 · Phone GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -6.63 6.63

67002 · Phone GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -15.63 15.63

67002 · Phone GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -33.84 33.84

General Journal 9391019050 11/12/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -6.63 6.63

67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -15.63 15.63

67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -33.84 33.84

67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -69.47 69.47

General Journal 9391019050 11/12/2025 67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -6.64 6.64

67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -11.76 11.76

67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -15.63 15.63

67002 · Phone ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -33.83 33.83

-249.53 249.53

Bill Pmt -Check 19066 11/18/2025 DIGITALPATH BUSINESS SERVICES 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -15.00

General Journal Digitalpath 11/12/2025 67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -6.50 6.50

General Journal Digitalpath 11/12/2025 67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -6.50 6.50

General Journal Digitalpath 11/12/2025 67003 · Internet GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -2.00 2.00

-15.00 15.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19067 11/18/2025 DOWL ENGINEERING 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -22,015.75

General Journal 30222.21-12 10/31/2025 14500 · Water Construction in Progress ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -18,609.75 18,609.75

32001 · Retained Earnings ENTERPRISE:Water:RESERVES -18,609.75 18,609.75

30000 · INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 18,609.75 -18,609.75

General Journal 30222.24-3 11/07/2025 69004 · Engineering Services ENTERPRISE:Water:RESERVES -3,406.00 3,406.00

-22,015.75 22,015.75

Bill Pmt -Check 19068 11/18/2025 FRUIT GROWERS LAB ENVIRONMENTAL 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -4,549.00

General Journal 590333A 10/27/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -120.00 120.00

General Journal 590763A 11/04/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -86.00 86.00

General Journal 590761A 11/06/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -126.00 126.00

General Journal 590328A 11/06/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -3,050.00 3,050.00

General Journal 590762A 11/12/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -206.00 206.00

General Journal 590765A 11/12/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -301.00 301.00

General Journal 590764A 11/13/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -540.00 540.00

General Journal 590775A 11/13/2025 61300 · Lab Services ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -120.00 120.00

-4,549.00 4,549.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19069 11/18/2025 GRAEAGLE LAND & WATER 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -40.00

General Journal 11630 10/31/2025 66002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE GOVERNMENT:DISTRICT PROPERTY MAINT -40.00 40.00

-40.00 40.00
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Bill Pmt -Check 19070 11/18/2025 INTERMOUNTAIN DISPOSAL 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -129.69

General Journal 25078 09/30/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -18.19 18.19

General Journal 25078 09/30/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -18.19 18.19

General Journal 25078 09/30/2025 67005 · Garbage GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -18.19 18.19

General Journal 25187 10/08/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -2.28 2.28

General Journal 25187 10/08/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -2.28 2.28

General Journal 25187 10/08/2025 67005 · Garbage GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -2.29 2.29

General Journal 25588 10/15/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -4.57 4.57

General Journal 25588 10/15/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -4.57 4.57

General Journal 25588 10/15/2025 67005 · Garbage GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -4.56 4.56

General Journal 25405 10/31/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -18.19 18.19

General Journal 25405 10/31/2025 67005 · Garbage ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -18.19 18.19

General Journal 25405 10/31/2025 67005 · Garbage GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -18.19 18.19

-129.69 129.69

Bill Pmt -Check 19071 11/18/2025 LASSEN PEST CONTROL 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -60.00

General Journal 27936 10/23/2025 69008 · Pest Management ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -20.00 20.00

General Journal 27936 10/23/2025 69008 · Pest Management ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -20.00 20.00

General Journal 27936 10/23/2025 69008 · Pest Management GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -20.00 20.00

-60.00 60.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19072 11/18/2025 MOUNTAIN HARDWARE 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -194.71

General Journal 141556(10%) 10/21/2025 63001 · Office Supplies ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -3.52 3.52

General Journal 141556(10%) 10/21/2025 63001 · Office Supplies ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -3.52 3.52

General Journal 141556(10%) 10/21/2025 63001 · Office Supplies GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -0.45 0.45

General Journal 141767(10%) 11/05/2025 63001 · Office Supplies ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -3.52 3.52

General Journal 141767(10%) 11/05/2025 63001 · Office Supplies ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -3.52 3.52

General Journal 141767(10%) 11/05/2025 63001 · Office Supplies GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -0.45 0.45

General Journal 141784(10%) 11/06/2025 68000 · Tools & Supplies GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -74.86 74.86

General Journal 141799(10%) 11/07/2025 68000 · Tools & Supplies GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -16.71 16.71

General Journal 141847(10%) 11/12/2025 68000 · Tools & Supplies GOVERNMENT:DISTRICT PROPERTY MAINT -67.07 67.07

General Journal 141908(10%) 11/17/2025 63001 · Office Supplies ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -9.91 9.91

General Journal 141908(10%) 11/17/2025 63001 · Office Supplies ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -9.91 9.91

General Journal 141908(10%) 11/17/2025 63001 · Office Supplies GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -1.27 1.27

-194.71 194.71

Bill Pmt -Check 19073 11/18/2025 PLUMAS SANITATION 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -1,400.00

General Journal 24658 11/07/2025 61200 · Sludge Removal ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -1,400.00 1,400.00

-1,400.00 1,400.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19074 11/18/2025 PLUMAS SIERRA REC 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -7,876.02

General Journal 6466 10/31/2025 67001 · Electricity GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -84.90 84.90

General Journal 6466/18112 10/31/2025 67001 · Electricity ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -84.90 84.90
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67001 · Electricity ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -2,348.04 2,348.04

67001 · Electricity ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -535.24 535.24

67001 · Electricity ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -260.60 260.60

General Journal 6466/18112 10/31/2025 67001 · Electricity ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -84.90 84.90

67001 · Electricity ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -1,368.95 1,368.95

67001 · Electricity ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -3,108.49 3,108.49

-7,876.02 7,876.02

Bill Pmt -Check 19075 11/18/2025 PLUMAS SIERRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -109.00

General Journal 66040 10/31/2025 67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -36.33 36.33

General Journal 66040 10/31/2025 67003 · Internet ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -36.33 36.33

General Journal 66040 10/31/2025 67003 · Internet GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -36.34 36.34

-109.00 109.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19076 11/18/2025 QUADIENT 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -300.00

General Journal Oct 2025 10/22/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -100.00 100.00

General Journal Oct 2025 10/22/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -100.00 100.00

General Journal Oct 2025 10/22/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -100.00 100.00

-300.00 300.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19077 11/18/2025 QUADIENT LEASING 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -670.21

General Journal Q2081357 11/02/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -189.29 189.29

General Journal Q2081357 11/02/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -189.29 189.29

General Journal Q2081357 11/02/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -189.30 189.30

General Journal P2087360 11/04/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -34.11 34.11

General Journal P2087360 11/04/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -34.11 34.11

General Journal P2087360 11/04/2025 63006 · Postage and Delivery GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -34.11 34.11

-670.21 670.21

Bill Pmt -Check 19078 11/18/2025 SIERRA CONTROLS, LLC 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -85.00

General Journal 126423 10/31/2025 66005 · EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -85.00 85.00

-85.00 85.00

Bill Pmt -Check 19079 11/18/2025 SMILE 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -919.04

General Journal 1310627 10/21/2025 63003 · Copy Machine / Printing Jobs ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -306.35 306.35

General Journal 1310627 10/21/2025 63003 · Copy Machine / Printing Jobs ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -306.35 306.35

General Journal 1310627 10/21/2025 63003 · Copy Machine / Printing Jobs GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -306.34 306.34

-919.04 919.04

Bill Pmt -Check 19080 11/18/2025 SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MGMT 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -8,580.20

General Journal H48566 11/01/2025 60042 · Medical Benefits GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -291.70 291.70

60043 · Dental Benefits GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -10.15 10.15

60044 · Vision Benefits GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -2.42 2.42

General Journal H48566 11/01/2025 60042 · Medical Benefits ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -3,996.16 3,996.16
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60043 · Dental Benefits ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -138.06 138.06

60044 · Vision Benefits ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Operations -32.59 32.59

General Journal H48566 11/01/2025 60042 · Medical Benefits ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -3,940.81 3,940.81

60043 · Dental Benefits ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -136.16 136.16

60044 · Vision Benefits ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -32.15 32.15

-8,580.20 8,580.20
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount

20100 · UMPQUA  Visas

20103 · VISA_JAMAR 6312

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera -9.40

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -9.40

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -1.19

Total 20103 · VISA_JAMAR 6312 -19.99

20107 · VISA_FIRE 9122 - 1375
General Journal 11/29/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 24.836gal @ $5.899/Gal - Unit 9122 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 146.51

Total 20107 · VISA_FIRE 9122 - 1375 146.51

20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520

General Journal 11/01/2025 Zoom ZOOM US To record charge under vendor 33.98

General Journal 11/01/2025 Zoom ZOOM US To split according to classes -33.98

General Journal 11/01/2025 Zoom ZOOM US Monthly Zoom subscription ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 15.97

General Journal 11/01/2025 Zoom ZOOM US Monthly Zoom subscription ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 15.97

General Journal 11/01/2025 Zoom ZOOM US Monthly Zoom subscription GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 2.04

General Journal 11/01/2025 Weebly Weebly To record charge under vendor 144.00

General Journal 11/01/2025 Weebly Weebly To split according to classes -144.00

General Journal 11/01/2025 Weebly Weebly Website platform - Expires on Nov 1, 2026 ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 67.68

General Journal 11/01/2025 Weebly Weebly Website platform - Expires on Nov 1, 2026 ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 67.68

General Journal 11/01/2025 Weebly Weebly Website platform - Expires on Nov 1, 2026 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 8.64

General Journal 11/10/2025 1848561469 NETWORK SOLUTIONSTo record charge under vendor 48.19

General Journal 11/10/2025 1848561469 NETWORK SOLUTIONSTo split according to classes -48.19

General Journal 11/10/2025 1848561469 NETWORK SOLUTIONSRenewal of Domain pecsd.org (1 year, exp 2/18/27) ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 16.06

General Journal 11/10/2025 1848561469 NETWORK SOLUTIONSRenewal of Domain pecsd.org (1 year, exp 2/18/27) ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 16.06

General Journal 11/10/2025 1848561469 NETWORK SOLUTIONSRenewal of Domain pecsd.org (1 year, exp 2/18/27) GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 16.07

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Chevron Davis, CA - Fuel in POV ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 26.40

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Astro Motel - 1 personal day ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 74.82

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Fuel in POV ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 5.09

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Chevron Davis, CA - Fuel in POV ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 26.40

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Astro Motel - 1 personal day ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 74.82

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Fuel in POV ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 5.09

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Chevron Davis, CA - Fuel in POV GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 26.39

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Astro Motel - 1 personal day GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 74.83
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount

General Journal 11/12/2025 Reimburse Gina-Marie Morris Fuel in POV GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 5.08

General Journal 11/12/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office To record charge under vendor 12.99

General Journal 11/12/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office To split according to classes -12.99

General Journal 11/12/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office Microsoft 365 Family Monthly Subscription ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 6.11

General Journal 11/12/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office Microsoft 365 Family Monthly Subscription ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 6.11

General Journal 11/12/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office Microsoft 365 Family Monthly Subscription GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 0.77

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera -934.68

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -610.74

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -806.39

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon To record charge under vendor 18.62

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon To split according to classes -18.62

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon Coffee Cup for Director Rowden ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 6.21

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon Coffee Cup for Director Rowden ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 6.21

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon Coffee Cup for Director Rowden GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 6.20

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon To record charge under vendor 14.83

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon To split according to classes -14.83

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon Name Plate for Director Rowden ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 4.94

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon Name Plate for Director Rowden ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 4.94

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon Name Plate for Director Rowden GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 4.95

General Journal 11/15/2025 WalMart Walmart To record charge under vendor 28.46

General Journal 11/15/2025 WalMart Walmart To split according to classes -28.46

General Journal 11/15/2025 WalMart Walmart Treats for Board Meeting ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 9.49

General Journal 11/15/2025 WalMart Walmart Treats for Board Meeting ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 9.49

General Journal 11/15/2025 WalMart Walmart Treats for Board Meeting GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 9.48

General Journal 11/16/2025 Open AI Various To record charge under vendor 20.00

General Journal 11/16/2025 Open AI Various To split according to classes -20.00

General Journal 11/16/2025 Open AI Various Open AI (Nov 16-Dec 16) ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 6.67

General Journal 11/16/2025 Open AI Various Open AI (Nov 16-Dec 16) ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 6.67

General Journal 11/16/2025 Open AI Various Open AI (Nov 16-Dec 16) GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 6.66

General Journal 11/19/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office To record charge under vendor 720.00

General Journal 11/19/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office To split according to classes -720.00

General Journal 11/19/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office Microsoft 365 Business Basic Annual Subscription ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 338.40

General Journal 11/19/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office Microsoft 365 Business Basic Annual Subscription ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 338.40
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount

General Journal 11/19/2025 Microsft365 Microsoft Office Microsoft 365 Business Basic Annual Subscription GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 43.20

General Journal 11/19/2025 1850423101 NETWORK SOLUTIONSTo record charge under vendor 27.98

General Journal 11/19/2025 1850423101 NETWORK SOLUTIONSTo split according to classes -27.98

General Journal 11/19/2025 1850423101 NETWORK SOLUTIONSMonthly Hosting & 50 GB Additional Storage ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 9.33

General Journal 11/19/2025 1850423101 NETWORK SOLUTIONSMonthly Hosting & 50 GB Additional Storage ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 9.33

General Journal 11/19/2025 1850423101 NETWORK SOLUTIONSMonthly Hosting & 50 GB Additional Storage GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 9.32

General Journal 11/25/2025 Amazon Amazon To record charge under vendor 15.00

General Journal 11/25/2025 Amazon Amazon To split according to classes -15.00

General Journal 11/25/2025 Amazon Amazon Christmas Decorations for the Office ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 5.00

General Journal 11/25/2025 Amazon Amazon Christmas Decorations for the Office ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 5.00

General Journal 11/25/2025 Amazon Amazon Christmas Decorations for the Office GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 5.00

General Journal 11/25/2025 CSMFO CSMFO To record charge under vendor 155.00

General Journal 11/25/2025 CSMFO CSMFO To split according to classes -155.00

General Journal 11/25/2025 CSMFO CSMFO Calendar Year 2026 CSMFO Membership ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 51.67

General Journal 11/25/2025 CSMFO CSMFO Calendar Year 2026 CSMFO Membership ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 51.67

General Journal 11/25/2025 CSMFO CSMFO Calendar Year 2026 CSMFO Membership GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 51.66

General Journal 11/30/2025 Adobe-Gina Adobe AcroPro To record charge under vendor 19.99

General Journal 11/30/2025 Adobe-Gina Adobe AcroPro To split according to classes -19.99

General Journal 11/30/2025 Adobe-Gina Adobe AcroPro Monthly Adobe Subscription GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 1.19

General Journal 11/30/2025 Adobe-Gina Adobe AcroPro Monthly Adobe Subscription ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 9.40

General Journal 11/30/2025 Adobe-Gina Adobe AcroPro Monthly Adobe Subscription ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 9.40

General Journal 11/30/2025 Norton-Gina Norton To record charge under vendor 9.99

General Journal 11/30/2025 Norton-Gina Norton To split according to classes -9.99

General Journal 11/30/2025 Norton-Gina Norton MICROSOFT*NORTON SECURITY ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 4.70

General Journal 11/30/2025 Norton-Gina Norton MICROSOFT*NORTON SECURITY ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 4.70

General Journal 11/30/2025 Norton-Gina Norton MICROSOFT*NORTON SECURITY GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 0.59

Total 20109 · VISA_GINAMARIE 9520 -763.86

20112 · VISA_FIRE 9121 - 1391
General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -175.00

Total 20112 · VISA_FIRE 9121 - 1391 -175.00

20114 · VISA_ANTHONY 9966

General Journal 11/12/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON To record charge under vendor 74.34

General Journal 11/12/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON To split according to classes -74.34

 Page 21 of 23



 Plumas Eureka CSD
 Credit Card Transactions

November2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Amount

General Journal 11/12/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 14.870Gal @ $4.999/Gal - Red Ford ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 37.17

General Journal 11/12/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 14.870Gal @ $4.999/Gal - Red Ford ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 37.17

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera -45.57

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -45.56

Total 20114 · VISA_ANTHONY 9966 -16.79

20115 · VISA_STEVEM 4612

General Journal 11/03/2025 IAFC IAFC IAFC Membership Dues (1/1/26-12/31/26) GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 290.00

General Journal 11/04/2025 GraeagleRes Various Lunch at Greagle Restaurant w/ Dale Ready from Quincy Fire GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 49.00

General Journal 11/09/2025 Adobe-Steve Adobe AcroPro Monthly Adobe Subscription GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 19.99

General Journal 11/09/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 11.903G @ $4.999/gal - Unit 9100 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 59.50

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera -11.69

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -11.69

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -2,325.18

General Journal 11/13/2025 Amazon Amazon Clipboards w/ storage (qty 6) & 3 Ring Binders (qty 4) GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 185.00

General Journal 11/28/2025 RockAuto Various Floor Mat GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 120.96

Total 20115 · VISA_STEVEM 4612 -1,624.11

20116 · VISA_JAMAR 6355

General Journal 11/01/2025 Adobe-Jamar Adobe AcroPro To record charge under vendor 19.99

General Journal 11/01/2025 Adobe-Jamar Adobe AcroPro To split according to classes -19.99

General Journal 11/01/2025 Adobe-Jamar Adobe AcroPro Monthly Adobe Subscription GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 1.19

General Journal 11/01/2025 Adobe-Jamar Adobe AcroPro Monthly Adobe Subscription ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 9.40

General Journal 11/01/2025 Adobe-Jamar Adobe AcroPro Monthly Adobe Subscription ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 9.40

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera -3,004.21

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations -1,340.00

General Journal 11/13/2025 EFT CC Bill UMPQUA BANK 11/25/25 - October Statement GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations -1,340.00

Total 20116 · VISA_JAMAR 6355 -5,664.22

20117 · VIAS_FIRE 9181 - 1257

General Journal 11/04/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 1.316G @ $4.999/gal - Unit 9181 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 6.58

General Journal 11/04/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 7.579G @ $4.999/gal - Unit 9181 GOVERNMENT:FIRE Operations 37.89

Total 20117 · VIAS_FIRE 9181 - 1257 44.47

20118 · VISA_LEW 3072

General Journal 11/20/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON To record charge under vendor 126.93

General Journal 11/20/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON To split according to classes -126.93
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General Journal 11/20/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 25.391Gal @ $4.999/Gal - White Ford ENTERPRISE:Wastewater:WASTE WATER Opera 63.47

General Journal 11/20/2025 Gas GRAEAGLE CHEVRON 25.391Gal @ $4.999/Gal - White Ford ENTERPRISE:Water:WATER Operations 63.46

Total 20118 · VISA_LEW 3072 126.93

Total 20100 · UMPQUA  Visas -7,946.06
TOTAL -7,946.06
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CHIEF’S REPORT 
November 2025 

 
Call Reports and Training 
 
Calls – Medicals: 0 Fire: 1 
 
Training 

• Medical patient assessments. 
• After Action Review (AAR) for the rollover in Johnsville. 

 
Personnel Activity 

• Possibly 2-3 recruits to the department. 
• Firefighters are scheduling classes for future Overhead assignments. 

 
Fire Equipment 

• Looking to replace 9121 with another OES Type 1 or a Type 3. 
• Working with Contra Costa Fire on surplus vehicles again. 
• 9178 is out of service for an upgrade. 

Other Activity  
• Burning is allowed per Cal Fire; a permit is required.   
• Dirt circle in the field, working with Jamar. (someday) 
• FEMA AFG Grant for Washer & dryer next on the list. (No progress). 
• Finishing up the 911 sign grant, will need some new numbers and posts. 
• OES is taking longer to reimburse for deployments, 4-5 months. 
• Working with Long Valley FD to get them qualified for Pre-Po’s. 

 
 

 
 

 















































































 

Amendment to Standard Agreement for Services Agreement  Page 1 of 1 
December 2019 revision 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO STANDARD AGREEMENT  
  

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 001  
  
DOWL Project Number / Agreement Number:  7363.30222.24 
 
Client:  Plumas-Eureka Community Services District (PECSD) 
 
Project Name:  FY 26 General Services 
 
Effective Date of Standard Agreement for Professional Services  May 21, 2024 
 
The above Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
  

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES / SCHEDULE: 
 
The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by DOWL in accordance 
with the Agreement and previous amendments, is not further modified by this 
amendment. 
 

2. COMPENSATION:  
 

Compensation to DOWL for the services agreed to and set forth in Exhibit A shall be 
increased by $10,000.00 to a revised not-to-exceed total of $25,000.00. All work will be 
performed on a Time & Materials basis. All requests for services shall be requested or 
approved by the General Manager. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement (i.e., Task Order 24) not modified by 
this or previous Amendments remain in effect and unchanged. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties of the original Agreement have executed this Amendment 
as of the 16th day of December, 2025  
 
Accepted for PECSD:  Accepted for DOWL: 
   

By:   By:  

Printed 

Name: 

  Printed 

Name: 

 

Title:   Title:  

Date:   Date:  

 

LTipton
Text Box
Luke Tipton, PE

LTipton
Text Box
District Engineer

LTipton
Text Box
12/11/2025



Estimate
DATE

10/7/2025

ESTIMATE NO.

1463

NAME / ADDRESS

PLUMAS EUREKA CSD
200 LUNDY LANE
BLAIRSDEN, CA  96103

Ship To

WELL #2 FAIRWAY 15

Your H2O Pro
P. O. Box 233
Janesville, CA  96114
(530) 253-3601

THANK YOU FOR THIS OPPORTUNITY TO SUBMIT AN ESTIMATE FOR YOUR
CONSIDERATION!!  VALID FOR 30 DAYS.

Phone #

(530) 253-3601

Fax #

(530) 253-2881

E-mail

KERRI@YOURH2OPRO.COM TOTAL

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.25%)

CA License #867400

DESCRIPTIONQTY EACH TOTAL

                                                    **REVISED 11/20/25**
"YOUR H2O PRO" IN NO WAY ACCEPTS FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE
SYSTEMS PROVISIONS MADE DURING THE LAST REPAIRS, AS THEY WERE
COMMUNICATED ON SITE VERBALLY WITH YOUR STAFF, HOWEVER THERE
WAS NO SIGNATURE ONLY VERBAL AT THE TIME. "YOUR H2O PRO" IS
WILLING TO DO THE REPAIRS REQUESTED BY THE DISTRICT UNDER
HEAVILY DISCOUNTED RATES, THIS WILL BE DONE IN AN ATTEMPT TO
KEEP GOOD WORKING RELATIONS WITH THE DISTRICT, "YOUR H2O PRO"
KNOWS MOVING FORWARD REGARDLESS OF DOWNTIME TO THE DISTRICT,
THERE WILL BE SIGNED DOCUMENTATION TO BACK UP ANY CHANGES
WITHIN THE PROJECTS.

THE FOLLOWING ESTIMATE HAS BEEN COMPILED BASED ON INFORMATION
OBTAINED FROM LAST WORK PERFORMED, SHOULD THE DETAILS VARY
FROM WHAT HAS BEEN ESTIMATED/ANTICIPATED, THE FINAL BILLING
WILL BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

"YOUR H2O PRO" WILL TAKE POSSESSION OF THE EXISTING PUMP THAT IS
NOT CAPABLE OF BEING LOWERED WITHIN THE EXISTING WELL AS TO
RESELL IN THE FUTURE AS TO RECOVER COST OF UPGRADES.

                                        **LOWERING NEW PUMP SYSTEM**

TO FURNISH THE LABOR, MATERIAL, & EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO PLACE
MATS ACROSS GOLF COURSE TO GAIN ACCESS, REMOVE EXISTING PUMP
THROUGH ROOF HATCH, LAYING SYSTEM ON TIMBERS AT THE WELL HEAD,
AND REINSTALL A NEW 75 HP SP10H PUMP DESIGNED FOR 535 GPM                
@ 445' TDH WITH 50' OF COLUMN & SHAFT LOWERED TO A NEW DEPTH OF
190' ALONG WITH 50' OF NEW SOUNDER TUBE, FINALIZE ALL NECESSARY
CONNECTIONS, AND TEST FOR PROPER OPERATION.
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Estimate
DATE

10/7/2025

ESTIMATE NO.

1463

NAME / ADDRESS

PLUMAS EUREKA CSD
200 LUNDY LANE
BLAIRSDEN, CA  96103

Ship To

WELL #2 FAIRWAY 15

Your H2O Pro
P. O. Box 233
Janesville, CA  96114
(530) 253-3601

THANK YOU FOR THIS OPPORTUNITY TO SUBMIT AN ESTIMATE FOR YOUR
CONSIDERATION!!  VALID FOR 30 DAYS.

Phone #

(530) 253-3601

Fax #

(530) 253-2881

E-mail

KERRI@YOURH2OPRO.COM TOTAL

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.25%)

CA License #867400

DESCRIPTIONQTY EACH TOTAL

MATERIALS:

75 HP PUMP 535 GPM @ 455' TDH MAX1 9,503.53 9,503.53T
30' OF 1-1/4" WATER LUBE SHAFT1 0.00 0.00T
30' OF  6" COLUMN PIPE1 0.00 0.00T
3 BRONZE SPIDERS1 0.00 0.00T
3 WATER LUBE SLEEVES1 0.00 0.00T
30' OF SOUNDER TUBE1 0.00 0.00T
LABOR & EQUIPMENT1 12,740.00 12,740.00

                                           **LOWER AN ADDITIONAL 20' **

20' OF 1-1/4" WATER LUBE SHAFT1 860.00 860.00
2 WATER LUBE SLEEVES1 860.00 860.00
2 BRONZE SPIDERS1 860.00 860.00
20' OF 6" COLUMN PIPE1 1,505.00 1,505.00
20' OF 1" SOUNDER TUBE1 540.00 540.00
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Estimate
DATE

10/7/2025

ESTIMATE NO.

1463

NAME / ADDRESS

PLUMAS EUREKA CSD
200 LUNDY LANE
BLAIRSDEN, CA  96103

Ship To

WELL #2 FAIRWAY 15

Your H2O Pro
P. O. Box 233
Janesville, CA  96114
(530) 253-3601

THANK YOU FOR THIS OPPORTUNITY TO SUBMIT AN ESTIMATE FOR YOUR
CONSIDERATION!!  VALID FOR 30 DAYS.

Phone #

(530) 253-3601

Fax #

(530) 253-2881

E-mail

KERRI@YOURH2OPRO.COM TOTAL

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.25%)

CA License #867400

DESCRIPTIONQTY EACH TOTAL

SHOULD ESTIMATE MEET WITH CLIENT'S APPROVAL, CLIENT TO SIGN &
DATE THE BELOW SIGNATURE LINE ACKNOWLEDGING THE FOLLOWING:

1)  CLIENT HAS BEEN INFORMED AND UNDERSTANDS THE SCOPE OF WORK
BEING EXPRESSED AND/OR IMPLIED BY "YOUR H2O PRO". 

2)  CLIENT ACCEPTS ESTIMATE AS DESCRIBED AUTHORIZING "YOUR H2O
PRO" TO PROCEED WITH SCHEDULING OF PROJECT, ORDERING OF
ESTIMATED MATERIALS, ETC.

3)  CLIENT UNDERSTANDS PAYMENT IN FULL IS DUE UPON COMPLETION OF
ESTIMATED PROJECT. 

 
_____________________________________                    ___________________ 
CLIENT SIGNATURE                                                                     DATE

Page 3

SHOULD THIS ESTIMATE MEET WITH YOUR APPROVAL, PLEASE PHONE OUR
OFFICE AT YOUR EARLIEST CONVENIENCE FOR SCHEDULING.

$27,557.54

$26,868.53

$689.01



Administrative Overview of Budgetary 
and Operational Considerations for 

Stipend Increase Request 
 

Fire Fund Sustainability and Compensation Analysis 

The Fire Fund is operating under tight fiscal constraint. According to the adopted FY 25/26 
Budget, without any Capital Outlay, the Fire Fund would have ended the year with a 
modest positive balance of $10,055. 

 

Key Sustainability Concerns 

1. A $10,055 balance is not financially healthy or sufficient to absorb new recurring 
costs. 

Even in a best-case scenario—with no capital repairs, no equipment replacements, and 
no unexpected needs—the Fire Fund ends the year with only about $10k available. 

• This cannot serve as a contingency reserve. 

• It does not protect against operational fluctuations. 

• And it is insufficient to absorb an ongoing $15,000+ annual increase in stipends 
or compensation. 

A fund that only appears balanced when capital needs are ignored is not structurally sound. 

2. With standard Capital Outlay restored, the Fire Fund becomes negative. 

Once typical annual capital needs (routine maintenance, equipment replacement, facility 
repairs) are added, the Fire Fund shifts from +$10,055 to –$20,070. 

This demonstrates that the Fire Fund balances only when unavoidable reality is excluded. In 
practice, a fire department cannot operate without capital needs. 

3. Recurring compensation obligations require dependable recurring revenue. 

Under Gov. Code § 61110(a), the District must adopt a balanced annual budget. 
Under § 61110(d), expenditures may not exceed the adopted budget unless approved by a 
4/5 Board vote. 
Gov. Code § 61114 further imposes liability on any person authorizing expenditures 
beyond available appropriations. 

Because stipend increases create permanent annual obligations, they must be supported 
by reliable annual revenue consistent with these statutory requirements. 

 



 

Impact of Proposed Stipend Increases 

This review was initiated after the District’s auditor identified that stipends and 
volunteer compensation had not been processed through payroll as required. Under 
IRS and state rules, these payments must be treated as taxable wages and are subject to 
approximately 7.25% employer payroll taxes and 7.25% employee payroll taxes, in 
addition to any normal personal withholdings. Correcting this issue and ensuring that all 
stipends are processed through payroll results in a projected increase of approximately 
$1,564 per year to the Fire Fund under the current compensation structure, before 
considering any proposed stipend increases. This added cost further emphasizes the need 
to evaluate long-term financial sustainability before adopting new recurring obligations. 

The proposed stipend increases represent new recurring annual costs, but FY 25/26 
already contains a structural deficit: 

• Operational revenue: $198,218 

• Operational expenses: $243,543 

• Structural deficit: –$45,325 (before any increases) 

Asphalt Repair Tightened the Margin Further 

Although not part of standard capital outlay, the Fire Fund’s $30,000 portion of the 
asphalt repair shows how quickly the Fire Fund’s limited flexibility disappears when real 
needs arise. 

Stipends Have Not Increased in Six Years 

Stipends and associated compensation have remained unchanged for six years, and their 
purpose includes supporting volunteer participation, reliability, retention, and overall 
operational functioning. 

Financial Reality Must Govern Feasibility 

Even when operationally justified, recurring compensation must align with dependable 
revenue—not temporary balances or variable income. 

 

OES Deployment Revenue: Helpful but Not Guaranteed 

While OES reimbursements can supplement the Fire Fund in some years, these revenues: 

• Are not guaranteed, 

• Depend on unpredictable wildfire activity and dispatch decisions, 

• Vary significantly in timing and amount, and 

• Cannot be relied upon to fund ongoing obligations. 

Because of the balanced budget requirement of Gov. Code § 61110, OES income cannot 
serve as the basis for permanent compensation increases. 



 

Board Oversight and Long-Term Financial Stability 

The District already maintains preauthorization thresholds for non-emergency purchases 
and conducts monthly expenditure reviews. To reinforce long-term sustainability, the 
Board may consider monitoring these spending trends more closely throughout the 
fiscal year. Increased Board-level visibility helps ensure spending stays aligned with the 
adopted budget and operational priorities as required under Gov. Code §§ 61110 and 
61114. 

Expanding oversight in this manner supports predictable and transparent spending 
practices. Continued emphasis on documentation, early planning, and identification of 
upcoming needs will help minimize unplanned or discretionary costs and stabilize Fire 
Fund spending patterns. 

Although OES reimbursements can provide supplemental support, they should be treated as 
practical set-aside funds (not a formal reserve) in years when they exceed expectations. 
The goal is to keep the Fire Fund’s operational budget dependent only on sustainable, 
predictable revenue, while using one-time OES income to support extraordinary or 
unavoidable capital needs in years when capital outlay exceeds expected revenues. 

This approach strengthens fiscal responsibility while preserving support for the 
Department’s operational needs. 

 

Summary of Board Options 

To address stipend and compensation adjustments within this financial context, the Board 
has three options: 

Option 1 – Adopt the Fire Department’s Proposed Increases 

Implements the full stipend and compensation adjustments as originally proposed. 
• Annual cost increase: $15,270 

This option acknowledges the six-year period without increases and aims to support 
volunteer participation, retention, and morale. However, it adds a significant 
recurring financial obligation to a structurally constrained fund. 

Option 2 – Adopt the Administrative Recommendation 

Implements a more moderate, fiscally sustainable adjustment. 
• Annual cost increase: $3,984 

This option recognizes volunteer contributions while maintaining closer alignment 
with the Fire Fund’s structural limitations and long-term fiscal capacity. 

Option 3 – Develop a Board-Determined Alternative 

Allows the Board to design its own adjustment structure. 
• Annual cost increase: Determined by the Board 

This option may include scaling or phasing in increases, or pairing adjustments with 
reductions or limitations in other Fire Fund spending categories as needed to 
remain within sustainable revenue levels. 



Plumas Eureka CSD
FY 25/26 Operational Budget

Approved 6/27/25

Customer Payments 173,543 Customer Payments -               Customer Payments 432,182 Customer Payments 358,908 
Interest Income 3,056      Interest Income -               Interest Income 3,801      Interest Income 401         
County Tax Income 17,000    County Tax Income 20,000    Grant Income -               Grant Income -               
Grant Income -               Property Rental 2,500      Other Income -               Other Income -               
Wildfire Income -               Other Income -               
Total Cash Revenue 193,598 Total Cash Revenue 22,500    Total Cash Revenue 435,983 Total Cash Revenue 359,309 

Employees/Volunteers 49,384    Employees 1,678      Employees 254,473 Employees 260,696 
Insurance 53,000    Insurance 565         Insurance 45,509    Insurance 51,660    
Utilities 5,200      Utilities -               Utilities 57,600    Utilities 57,800    
Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 36,000    Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 8,300      Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 15,000    Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint 17,000    
Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip 12,875    Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip -               Lab, Chemicals 33,000    Lab / Sludge 55,000    
Professional Services 12,160    Professional Services 3,000      Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip 8,200      Training, Travel, Safety, Subscrip 7,400      
Office/other 14,925    Office/other 30           Professional Services 16,660    Professional Services 16,660    
Capital Outlay 60,000    Capital Outlay -               Office/other 36,050    Office/other 43,250    
Total Expenses 243,543 Total Expenses 13,573    Depreciation 55,000    Depreciation 75,000    

Total Expenses 521,491 Total Expenses 584,466 

Wastewater Enterprise Fund

Expenses Expenses Expenses

Fire Fund District Maint Fund Water Enterprise Fund

Budget Balance: ($49,945) Budget Balance: $8,927
Budget Balance: ($85,509) Budget Balance: ($225,157)

Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue

Expenses

Chart Title

Employees/Volunteers Insurance Utilities Tools, Supplies, Repairs, Maint Training, Travel, Safety, Subscriptions Professional Services Office/other Capital Outlay
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RESOLUTION NO. 2025-40 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Approving Fire Department Stipend and Compensation Adjustments 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) provides fire protection and 
emergency response services through its Fire Department; and 

WHEREAS, the District recognizes the importance of providing fair, transparent, and sustainable 
stipends and compensation to its fire personnel; and 

WHEREAS, the Fire Chief has submitted a proposal recommending increases to existing stipends 
and other associated compensation (Attachment A – Chief’s Proposal); and 

WHEREAS, the Administrative Manager has prepared an alternative recommendation balancing 
fiscal responsibility, retention incentives, and long-term sustainability (Attachment B – Administrative 
Proposal); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors reserves the right to establish a compensation structure of its own 
determination (Attachment C – Board-Determined Option); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code §§ 61110(a) and 61110(d), the District may not make 
expenditures in excess of the adopted budget without authorization by resolution adopted by a four-fifths vote 
of the Board; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed all relevant financial, operational, and administrative 
considerations and wishes to approve a stipend and compensation schedule consistent with District priorities; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS 
EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Board has reviewed the Fire Chief’s proposal, the Administrative Manager’s
alternate proposal, and the District’s current financial position.

2. The Board hereby approves Option ___, as follows:

• Option 1 – Fire Chief’s Proposal: Adopts the stipend and compensation
schedule as presented by the Fire Chief (Attachment A).

• Option 2 – Administrative Alternate Proposal: Adopts the stipend and
compensation schedule as recommended by Administration (Attachment B).

• Option 3 – Board-Determined Option: Adopts a stipend and compensation
structure of the Board’s making (Attachment C).

3. The General Manager and Administrative Manager are authorized to implement the
approved option, including any necessary budget amendment or fund transfer
consistent with Gov. Code § 61110(d).

4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.



PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS THIS 16th  DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ASTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris 

__________________________________ 
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson 

Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 



Attachment A – Chief's Proposed Adjustments
THROUGH OCT 25' 446.5

Fixed Calls Monthly Hours
 Monthly Stipends # of Calls total AVG TRAINING Year

Chief 1,200.00$              44 968$        1,297$       15,562$       
(2) Captain 400.00$  26 572$        457$          5,486$         
Eng 100.00$  20 440$        144$          1,728$         
Med 200.00$  11 242$        224$          2,690$         
Mechanic 100.00$  17 374$        137$          1,649$         
FF 26 572$        57$            686$            

2,000$  3,168$     2,317$       1,116.25$    28,918$       

3,470$        41,640$         
2,317$        28,918$         

PROPOSED SALARY 1,153$        12,722$         

Fixed AVG Calls Monthly
 Monthly Stipends # of Calls total AVG Year

Chief 1,600$  0 -$         1,600$       19,200$       
(2) Captain 1,000$  0 -$         1,000$       12,000$       
Eng 250$  0 -$         250$          3,000$         
Med 250$  0 -$         250$          3,000$         
Mechanic 250$  0 -$         250$          3,000$         
FF 3 120$        120$          1,440$         

3,350$  120$        3,470$       41,640$       



Attachment B – Administrative Analysis and Proposal
Proposal from Chief Munsen (validated figures)

Current Fixed 
Monthly 
Stipends

Actual Calls 
over the last 

year

Actual 
Training 

over the last 
year

Total Paid in 
the last year

Proposed 
Monthly 

Comp

Proposed 
Annual 
Comp

Change in 
Comp 

Amount

% Change in 
Comp 

Amount

Current 
Annual 

Projected 
Expense (w/ 

taxes)

Proposed 
Annual 

Projected 
Expense (w/ 

taxes)

Proposed 
Change in 

Total 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

% Change 
Expected 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

% Change 
Proposed 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

Chief Steve Munsen 1,200$            1,188$          160$             15,748$       1,600$          19,200$         3,452$          121.9% 16,890$        20,592$         3,702$          107.3% 130.8%
Captain Jeff Train 200$                176$              95$                2,671$         500$              6,000$           3,329$          224.6% 2,865$          6,435$            3,570$          107.3% 240.9%
Captain Rich Machado 200$                528$              138$             3,066$         500$              6,000$           2,935$          195.7% 3,288$          6,435$            3,147$          107.3% 209.9%
Eng Tom Connolly 100$                440$              130$             1,770$         250$              3,000$           1,230$          169.5% 1,898$          3,218$            1,319$          107.3% 181.8%
Med Cyndy Hallam 200$                330$              69$                2,799$         250$              3,000$           201$              107.2% 3,002$          3,218$            216$              107.3% 115.0%
Machanic John Sea 100$                396$              114$             1,710$         250$              3,000$           1,290$          175.5% 1,834$          3,218$            1,384$          107.3% 188.2%
Firefighter -$                 638$              460$             1,098$         120$              1,440$           342$              131.1% 1,178$          1,544$            367$              107.3% 140.7%

2,000$            3,696$          1,165$         28,861$       3,470$          41,640$         12,779$       144.3% 30,953$     44,659$      13,705$    107.3% 154.7%

Alternate Proposal

Alternate 
Proposed 

Fixed 
Monthly 
Stipends

Alternate 
Proposed 

Equivalent 
Calls over 

the last year

Alternate 
Proposed 

Equivalent 
Training 

over the last 
year

Alternate 
Proposed 

Equivalent 
in the last 

year

Alternate 
Proposed 
Monthly 
Average

Change in 
Comp 

Amount

% Change in 
Comp 

Amount

Alternate 
Proposed 

Annual 
Projected 

Expense (w/ 
taxes)

% Change 
Alternate 
Proposed 
Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

Chief Steve Munsen 1,294$            1,281$          173$             16,979$       1,526$          1,231$            107.8% 18,210$        115.6%
Captain Jeff Train 216$                190$              102$             2,880$         232$              209$                107.8% 3,089$          115.6%
Captain Rich Machado 216$                569$              148$             3,305$         232$              240$                107.8% 3,545$          115.6%
Eng Tom Connolly 108$                474$              140$             1,908$         116$              138$                107.8% 2,047$          115.6%
Med Cyndy Hallam 216$                356$              74$                3,018$         232$              219$                107.8% 3,236$          115.6%
Machanic John Sea 108$                427$              123$             1,843$         116$              134$                107.8% 1,977$          115.6%
Firefighter -$                 688$              496$             1,184$         120$              86$                   107.8% 1,270$          115.6%

2,156$            3,985$          1,256$         31,117$       2,575$          2,256$            107.8% 33,373$     115.6%

Increase each
item by 7.82%

Increase stipends by 
amounts ranging from 25% to 

150%, eliminate 
compensations for calls and 

training for stipened 
individuals.



Attachment B – Administrative Analysis and Proposal
Budget Effects

Current 
Budget

Current 
Projected 
Expenses

Chief's 
Proposed 
Projected 
Expenses

Alternate 
Proposed 
Expected 
Expenses

Total Expenses: 29,389$       30,953$       44,659$       33,373$         
Expected Expense in Excess of Budget: 1,564$         15,270$       3,984$           

% in Excess of Budget: 5.3% 52.0% 13.6%

Effect on Take-home Amount
Historical

Monthly Take-
home

Monthly 
Take-home

Difference 
by %

Difference 
by Amount

Monthly 
Take-home

Difference 
by %

Difference 
by Amount

Monthly 
Take-home

Difference 
by %

Difference 
by Amount

Chief Steve Munsen 1,312$            1,217$          93% (95)$              1,484$          113% 172$             1,312$          100% -$                 
Captain Jeff Train 223$                206$              93% (16)$              464$              208% 241$             223$              100% -$                 
Captain Rich Machado 255$                237$              93% (19)$              464$              182% 208$             255$              100% -$                 
Eng Tom Connolly 148$                137$              93% (11)$              232$              157% 84$                148$              100% -$                 
Med Cyndy Hallam 233$                216$              93% (17)$              232$              99% (1)$                 233$              100% -$                 
Machanic John Sea 142$                132$              93% (10)$              232$              163% 89$                142$              100% -$                 
Firefighter 92$                   85$                 93% (7)$                 111$              122% 20$                92$                 100% -$                 

2,405$            2,231$          93% (174)$            3,218$          134% 813$             2,405$          100% -$                 

Current Projection Chief's Proposed Projection Alternate Proposed Projection



Attachment C – Board Determined Option
Board Determined Option

Current Fixed 
Monthly 
Stipends

Current 
Comp per 

Call

Current 
Comp per 

Hour of 
Training

Total Paid in 
the last year

Projected 
Total 

Expenses 
(w/ taxes)

Board 
Determined 

Monthly 
Stipends

Board 
Determined 

Comp per Call

Board 
Determined 

Comp her 
Hour of 
Training

Total 
Expenses for 

Board 
Determined 

Amounts
(w/ taxes)

% Change in 
Stipend 
Amount

% Change in 
per Call 

Comp

% Change in 
per Training 
Hour Comp

Total 
Change in 
projected 

Comp/ 
Stipends 

(w/ taxes)
Chief Steve Munsen 1,200$             22.00$        2.50$           15,748$       16,898$       -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (16,898)$     
Captain Jeff Train 200$                 22.00$        2.50$           2,671$          2,866$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (2,866)$        
Captain Rich Machado 200$                 22.00$        2.50$           3,066$          3,289$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (3,289)$        
Eng Tom Connolly 100$                 22.00$        2.50$           1,770$          1,899$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (1,899)$        
Med Cyndy Hallam 200$                 22.00$        2.50$           2,799$          3,003$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (3,003)$        
Machanic John Sea 100$                 22.00$        2.50$           1,710$          1,835$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    0.0% 0.0% 0.0% (1,835)$        
Firefighter -$                  22.00$        2.50$           1,098$          1,178$          -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    0.0% 0.0% (1,178)$        

28,861$       30,968$       -$                    (30,968)$     

Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson

Gina-Marie L Morris, Clerk to the Board

If this option is chosen then it will be printed and signed by the Chairperson.

The financial impact of this option will be calculated in real time to show how different adjustment levels affect the budget.
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

Policy 3020 – Budget Preparation and Adherence  

Summary of Update (Resolution 2025-32) Effective Date: January 1, 2026 Resolution 
No.: 2025-32 Type of Action: Policy Update and Replacement 

Purpose of Update 

This update replaces the previous Policy 3020 to ensure consistency with current 
California Government Code and District operational practices. It establishes clear 
procedures for budget preparation, approval, adherence, and oversight. 

Key Revisions 

Incorporates statutory references to California Government Code §§ 61110–61112. 

Defines Board authority over budget amendments and fund-type bottom lines. 

Clarifies General Manager authorization within fund types. 

Establishes Fire Chief authorization parameters, including automatic authorization 
up to $5,000 per OES-related incident. 

Introduces mandatory purchase order (PO) requirements for Fire Department 
purchases over $100, including submission deadlines and blanket PO 
provisions. 

Adds fiscal accountability and reporting requirements consistent with Government 
Code § 61112. 

Formalizes quarterly financial reporting and policy review expectations. 

Implementation Policy 3020 – Budget Preparation and Adherence shall take effect on 
January 1, 2026. The Clerk to the Board shall distribute the adopted policy and ensure it 
is incorporated into the District’s Policy Handbook. 

To be approved by the Board of Directors under Resolution 2025-32. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

Policy Handbook 

POLICY TITLE: Budget Preparation  
POLICY NUMBER: 3020 

3020.10 An annual budget proposal shall be prepared by the General Manager. 

3020.20 Prior to final approval by the Board of Directors, the Board will meet with  
the Budget/Finance Committee for review and input on budget drafts. 

3020.30 The proposed annual budget as reviewed by the Budget/Finance 
Committee and shall be approved by the Board at its regular meeting in June. 

3020.40 The approved Budget goes into effect on July 1st. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2025-32 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services  

District Updating and Replacing Policy 3020 – Budget Preparation and 
Adherence. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 
District (District) recognizes the need to maintain a comprehensive and compliant set of 
financial policies governing the  preparation, adoption, and adherence to the annual 
District budget; and  

WHEREAS, the existing Policy 3020 (Budget Preparation) has been reviewed and 
updated to reflect current statutory requirements, District operational practices, and to 
incorporate clear definitions of expenditure authority and oversight; and  

WHEREAS, the revised policy provides clarification regarding the General 
Manager’s fund-type authorization, Board authority over budget amendments, and Fire 
Chief authorization for expenditures and purchase order procedures; and  

WHEREAS, the District desires to ensure continued compliance with California 
Government Code Sections 61110–61112, and other applicable fiscal control laws, while 
strengthening transparency and fiscal accountability. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts the 
updated Policy 3020 – Budget Preparation and Adherence, incorporated herein by 
reference, effective January 1, 2026, replacing all prior versions of Policy 3020. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk to the Board is directed to incorporate this 
policy into the official PECSD Policy Handbook and maintain a copy on file in 
accordance with the District’s records management procedures. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING 
VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST:  Gina-Marie L. Morris 

_________________________________ 
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson  

_________________________________ 
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board  
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

Policy Handbook 

POLICY TITLE: Budget Preparation and Adherence Adopted: (pending) 

POLICY NUMBER: 3020  

Purpose  
To establish the framework for the preparation, adoption, modification, and adherence to 
the District’s annual operating and capital budgets. This policy ensures fiscal 
accountability, compliance with California law, and the responsible use of public funds. 

Policy Statement  
The District shall prepare and adopt an annual balanced budget in accordance with 
applicable sections of the California Government Code and California Constitution. 
No expenditures shall be made or liabilities incurred except as authorized within the 
adopted or amended budget. 

This policy is adopted pursuant to: 

California Government Code §§ 61110 – 61112 (CSD budgeting & accounting) 

California Constitution, Article XVI, Section 18(a) (prohibition on debt beyond annual 
revenues) 

California Penal Code § 424 (misappropriation of public funds) 

3020.10 Budget Preparation  

1. The Administrative Manager, under direction of the General Manager, shall 
prepare a preliminary annual budget for all District funds. 

2. The preliminary budget shall include projected revenues, expenditures, fund 
balances, and reserve levels for the upcoming fiscal year. 

3. The preliminary budget shall be presented to the Board of Directors for review, 
amendment, and public comment no later than the Regular Board meeting in 
June. The Board shall adopt the preliminary budget no later than July 1. 

On or before July 1, the District shall publish notice in a newspaper of general 
circulation stating that a preliminary budget has been adopted or that a proposed final 
budget prepared by the General Manager is available for public inspection, and stating 
the date/time/place of the public hearing at which any person may appear and be heard. 
The notice shall be published at least two weeks before the hearing (Gov. Code 
§§61110(c)–(d), 6061). Following adoption of the final budget, the General Manager 
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shall transmit a copy to the auditor of each county in which the District is located (Gov. 
Code §61110(f)). 

The Board of Directors shall adopt the final budget by resolution no later than 
September 1. The District aims to adopt the final budget by July 1 when feasible.  

3020.20 Budget Adherence  

1. All provisions of this section shall apply except in emergency situations as 
provided for in Policy 3040 (Expense Authorization). 

No expenditure, encumbrance, or obligation shall exceed the amount 
appropriated in the adopted budget unless formally amended by Board 
resolution. 

2. The Board of Directors may adopt a resolution amending the budget and 
ordering the transfer of funds between budget categories as defined in Gov. 
Code § 61110(b), other than transfers from the designated reserve for capital 
outlay and the designated reserve for contingencies.  The Board of Directors 
retains sole authority to: 

Approve any change to the bottom-line appropriation of any fund type; 

Create, eliminate, or merge fund types; 

Approve transfers between fund types; and  

Authorize expenditures in excess of $5,000. 

3. The General Manager may transfer funds between budget categories as defined 
in Gov. Code § 61110(b) within an existing fund type only if authorized by Board 
resolution, provided that: 

Transfers from designated reserves for capital outlay and contingencies 
are prohibited.  

Total expenditures do not exceed the fund type’s cumulative bottom-line 
appropriation; 

Transfers occur only between departments or accounts within that fund 
type; and Adjustments are reported to the Board of Directors at the next 
regular meeting. 

For PECSD purposes: 

Enterprise Funds = Water and Wastewater Operations  

Governmental Funds = Fire Protection and District Maintenance 
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3020.30 Delegated Expenditure Authority – Fire Chief  

1. The Fire Chief is authorized to approve routine operational expenditures 
necessary for Fire Department activities, not to exceed $2,500 per transaction, 
within the Fire Fund’s approved appropriations. 

2. The General Manager or Board of Directors may temporarily increase the 
Fire Chief’s authorization limit up to $5,000 per transaction by written 
authorization or Board resolution, as circumstances warrant (e.g., during active 
fire season or emergency procurement needs). 

3. For OES-related incidents or deployments, the Fire Chief is automatically 
authorized to approve expenditures up to $5,000 per incident, subject to 
documentation and compliance with all applicable reimbursement and reporting 
requirements. 

4. All purchases shall comply with District purchasing procedures and 
documentation requirements. 

5. Expenditures shall be submitted to the General Manager for review and 
oversight. The General Manager may approve, deny, or suspend any transaction 
inconsistent with the adopted budget. 

6. The Administrative Manager shall process all financial transactions and 
maintain all records. The Fire Chief’s authorization does not extend to budget 
modifications or reallocation of funds. 

7. The Fire Chief is personally responsible for ensuring that all expenditures are 
lawful, necessary, and within approved limits. Any unauthorized expenditure may 
result in disciplinary action and potential personal liability under Penal Code § 
424. 

8. Purchase Orders (POs). A Purchase Order is required for all Fire Department 
purchases exceeding $100, whether individually or cumulative within a single 
transaction. 

PO Authorization and Submission. Only the Fire Chief or the General 
Manager is authorized to sign and approve Purchase Orders. The signed 
Purchase Order shall be submitted to Administration as soon as practicable, 
but no later than seven (7) calendar days after the date of purchase or 
commitment. 

Blanket Purchase Orders. A blanket PO may be issued for a specific fire, 
incident, or deployment, indicating the expected expenditure amount to cover all 
incidentals associated with that event. Each blanket PO shall identify the incident 
name or number, include an estimated total cost, and be reconciled upon 
completion of the event. 
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3020.40 Fiscal Accountability and Liability 

 

All officers, employees, and agents of the District must comply with budgetary 
limitations. 

Any person who authorizes or permits expenditures beyond appropriations may 
be held personally liable for those amounts and subject to disciplinary action, 
removal, or prosecution under applicable law. 

Violations of this policy constitute noncompliance with state fiscal control 
requirements and must be reported to the Board of Directors at the next regular 
meeting. 

3020.50 Monitoring and Reporting 

The Administrative Manager shall prepare and present quarterly budget-to-
actual reports to the Board of Directors. 

Any variance exceeding 10 percent of a fund’s budgeted total shall be reported 
promptly, along with corrective recommendations. 

All budget adherence shall be verified through the annual independent audit as 
required by Government Code § 61112. 

Policy Review This policy shall be reviewed annually during the budget preparation 
cycle and amended as necessary to ensure compliance with current laws and District 
operation 



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy 2400 – Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy 

Summary of Key Points (Resolution 2025-33) 
Purpose: Establishes clear eligibility, participation, and stipend rules for PECSD Fire Department 
volunteers. This policy is designed in accordance with common practices among California volunteer 
fire departments and consistent with state and federal guidance for volunteer service, readiness, 
and safety. 

Key Points 
• Fire Volunteers volunteer their services to PECSD Fire Department for civic, charitable, or 

humanitarian reasons.  Fire Volunteers are not employees and are not entitled to receive 
any compensation or benefits for their services to the PECSD Fire Department.  However, so 
as not to deter volunteers due to expenses involved with volunteering, certain volunteers 
are eligible to receive a stipend.  Stipends are intended to defray expenses and are not 
wages, but are taxable per IRS guidelines.  

• Residency requirement: Volunteers must live or work within five (5) road miles of the District 
boundary, which is a standard response-area limitation used by small volunteer fire 
departments to ensure operational readiness and timely incident response. 

• Participation: Volunteers must attend at least 50% of scheduled trainings and respond to at 
least 25% of actual incident calls each fiscal year to remain on the active roster. These 
thresholds are consistent with typical participation standards adopted by volunteer 
departments statewide, balancing accountability with the realities of volunteer availability. 

• Medical fitness: Annual physical examinations are required between May 1 and June 30 to 
qualify for service in the following fiscal year. New or returning volunteers must complete 
the same examination before being added to the roster. Annual medicals align with NFPA 
1582 and other best-practice recommendations to ensure volunteers are fit for duty and not 
at undue risk to themselves or others. 

• Stipend eligibility: Applies to Chief, Captains, Engineer, Medical Officer, and Mechanic. To 
receive a stipend for a given month, volunteers must either respond to 20% of that month’s 
calls or complete at least five (5) hours of documented volunteer service. If no calls occur in 
a month, the 20% threshold is considered satisfied. Stipends are not intended as 
compensation, but rather are intended to cover expenses incurred by volunteers in 
providing services (i.e., uniform cleaning and maintenance, fuel, and cell phone expenses).  
This participation-based model reflects a widely used incentive structure for volunteer fire 
programs throughout California and the U.S. 

• Onboarding: The Fire Chief designs and implements the onboarding program, including 
policy review, completion of required volunteer and tax forms, safety training, and 
introduction to operational procedures — consistent with best practices for volunteer 
program management. 

• Policy review: The General Manager, in coordination with the Fire Chief, will review this 
policy in years ending in “0” or “5.” 

Purpose of the Policy 

To encourage consistent volunteer participation, maintain readiness, and ensure the safety of all 
personnel while upholding fiscal responsibility, transparency, and compliance with applicable laws 
and accepted volunteer fire service standards. 

Effective Date 
Effective January 1, 2026, upon adoption under Resolution 2025-33.  



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-33 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Adopting Policy 2400 – Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy  

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) recognizes the 
vital contribution of volunteer firefighters in protecting life and property within the District; and 

WHEREAS, the District seeks to maintain clear, consistent, and equitable standards 
governing volunteer eligibility, participation, and stipends to ensure readiness, safety, and 
accountability; and 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that stipends are provided in order to defray 
expenses and facilitate participation; stipends are not wages, but remain taxable 
compensation under IRS rules.; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed and supports the adoption of Policy 
2400 – Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy, establishing requirements for residency, 
participation, annual medical evaluations, onboarding, and monthly stipend authorization; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts Policy 2400 – Fire 
Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy, to be included under the Personnel Policy Series of 
the District Policy Handbook. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this policy shall take effect January 1, 2026, and that the 
Fire Chief and General Manager are directed to implement and maintain compliance with the 
provisions of the policy. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE 
FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris 

  
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson 

  
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board  



 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy Handbook 
 

 
POLICY TITLE: Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy Adopted: (pending) 
POLICY NUMBER: 2400 

2400.10 Purpose 

To define eligibility, participation, and stipend authorization for Plumas Eureka Community 
Services District (PECSD) Fire Department volunteers. Stipends are incentives for 
participation, not wages and are intended to defray expenses associated with volunteering; 
therefore, stipend eligibility is participation-based to promote consistent engagement, operational 
readiness, and community protection. 

2400.20 Applicability 

This policy applies to all non-employee individuals serving as volunteers with the PECSD Fire 
Department, including but not limited to positions eligible for monthly stipends: Fire Chief, 
Captains, Engineer, Medical Officer, and Mechanic. 

Fire Volunteers volunteer their services to PECSD Fire Department for civic, charitable, or 
humanitarian reasons.  Fire Volunteers are not employees and are not entitled to receive any 
compensation or benefits for their services to the PECSD Fire Department.  However, so as not 
to deter volunteers due to expenses involved with volunteering, certain volunteers are eligible to 
receive a stipend in accordance with the terms of this policy.   

2400.30 Eligibility and Onboarding 

1. Chief’s responsibility. The Fire Chief is responsible for designing and implementing the 
onboarding and orientation program for all new and returning volunteers. 
• Onboarding must include: 

o Review and acknowledgment of District policies relevant to volunteer service (this 
policy, conduct standards, safety procedures, and chain-of-command expectations). 

o Completion of all District-required forms, including the Volunteer Application 
and Acknowledgment/Agreement Form and any and all required tax forms. 

o Orientation covering incident reporting, radio use, personal protective equipment 
(PPE), facilities, and safety protocols. 

o Overview of stipend participation requirements and annual physical scheduling. 

2. Basic qualifications. Volunteers must: 
• Be at least 18 years of age. 
• Possess a valid driver’s license. 
• Be physically capable of performing assigned tasks safely. 
• Maintain a record free from criminal convictions or conduct incompatible with public 

service or emergency response duties (e.g., felony convictions, violent or theft-related 
offenses, or active substance abuse). 

• Reside or work within the required response area as described below. 

These criteria reflect common volunteer standards across California programs, designed to 
ensure reliability, safety, and public trust. 

3. Residency and response area. 



Because the Department’s mission is to protect residents within the District, volunteers must live 
or work within five (5) road miles of the District boundary to ensure timely response, operational 
familiarity with the community, and availability during emergencies. In addition, roster members 
designated as volunteers for wildfire purposes (e.g., Red Flag staffing, initial attack, strike team 
support) must maintain their primary residence within Plumas County to support rapid 
mobilization under local mutual-aid protocols and extended-duration incidents. 

2400.40 Participation Requirements 

To remain on the active roster, volunteers must meet both participation standards each fiscal 
year: 

• Training: Attend at least 50% of available scheduled trainings. 
• Calls: Respond to at least 25% of actual incident calls. 

Reasoning: These standards ensure each volunteer remains current with Department procedures 
and equipment, while promoting reliable turnout and ongoing engagement. Regular participation 
fosters safety, teamwork, and readiness. 

2400.50 Annual Medical Evaluation 

1. Annual requirement. All volunteers must complete an annual physical examination 
between May 1 and June 30 to qualify for service during the following fiscal year. 

2. New or returning volunteers. Individuals joining or rejoining the Department must 
successfully complete the same District-approved physical examination before being 
added to the roster. 

3. The examination should follow medical fitness guidelines consistent with NFPA 1582 or 
equivalent standards appropriate for volunteer departments. 

Reasoning: This requirement ensures that volunteers are medically fit to perform firefighting 
and emergency response duties without posing undue risk to themselves, their fellow responders, 
or the public. 

2400.60 Stipend Authorization 

1. Participation-based incentive. 
Stipends are provided in order to defray expenses associated with volunteering for those 
serving in eligible positions. 

2. Monthly qualification. 
To receive a stipend for a given month, a volunteer in an eligible position must either: 
(a) respond to at least 20% of that month’s calls, or 
(b) provide at least five (5) hours of volunteer service (e.g., maintenance, administrative 

work, training instruction, community education).  This ensures that there has been some 
active effort involved and that volunteer-related expenses have been incurred.   

3. Zero-call months. 
If no calls occur during a given month, the 20% call threshold is considered satisfied for 
stipend purposes based on the hours of volunteer service. 

4. Documentation. 
Participation will be verified using incident and training logs maintained by the Fire Chief or 
designee. Service hours must be documented and approved by the Fire Chief. 



2400.70 Loss of Active Status and Reinstatement 

• Volunteers who fail to meet participation or medical requirements may be removed from 
the active roster and will not be eligible to participate or to receive stipends until 
reinstated. 

• Reinstatement requires completion of the most recent onboarding, including the physical 
examination and any training required by the Fire Chief. 

2400.80 Oversight 

The Fire Chief is responsible for maintaining accurate rosters, training attendance, call records, 
and stipend eligibility documentation. The Administrative Manager shall ensure compliance 
with tax reporting and budgetary provisions consistent with applicable law and District financial 
policies. 

2400.90 Policy Review 

This policy shall be reviewed in years ending in “0” or “5” to ensure it remains consistent with 
District operations, applicable laws, and volunteer program practices. The review shall be 
conducted by the General Manager, in coordination with the Fire Chief, and any recommended 
revisions shall be submitted to the Board of Directors for consideration. 

 



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy 2270 – Whistleblower Protection 

Summary of Key Points (Resolution 2025-35) 

Purpose: Establishes clear procedures for reporting suspected violations of law, misuse of public 
funds, or unsafe practices, and protects individuals who report such concerns from retaliation. 

Key Points 

• Applies to all District employees, volunteers, and contractors. 

• Provides three reporting channels: supervisor, General Manager, or directly to the Board 
Chair if the concern involves management. 

• Prohibits retaliation against any person making a good-faith report. 

• Ensures confidentiality and a formal investigation process. 

• Complies with California Labor Code §§1102.5, 6310 and Government Code §§53298– 
53299. 

• Oversight and training maintained by the General Manager. 

• Effective immediately upon adoption under Resolution 2025-35. 

Purpose of the Policy 

To ensure the District operates with transparency, accountability, and legal compliance by 
providing clear protections for individuals who report suspected misconduct or unsafe 
conditions in good faith. 

Effective Date 

Effective immediately upon adoption under Resolution 2025-35. 

  



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-35 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Adopting Policy 2270 – Whistleblower Protection 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) recognizes its 
responsibility to promote transparency, integrity, and accountability in all District operations; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors wants to establish formal procedures to protect 
employees, volunteers, and contractors who, in good faith, report suspected violations of law, 
misuse of public funds, or unsafe practices; and 

WHEREAS, the adoption of a Whistleblower Protection Policy ensures compliance with 
California Labor Code §§1102.5 and 6310, and Government Code §§53298–53299, which 
prohibit retaliation against individuals who lawfully report misconduct; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has reviewed the proposed Policy 2270 – 
Whistleblower Protection, which provides defined reporting channels, confidentiality standards, 
investigation procedures, and anti-retaliation safeguards; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts Policy 2270 – 
Whistleblower Protection, which is included by reference and shall be incorporated into the 
Personnel Policy Series of the District Policy Handbook. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this policy shall take effect immediately upon adoption, and 
all District employees, volunteers, and contractors shall be informed of their rights and 
protections under this policy. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris 

  
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson 

  
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 

  



 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy Handbook 
 

 
POLICY TITLE: Whistleblower Protection Policy Adopted: (pending) 
POLICY NUMBER: 2270  

2270.10 Purpose 

To protect District employees, volunteers, and contractors who, in good faith, report suspected 
violations of law, misuse of public funds, or unsafe practices from retaliation or adverse action. 

This policy applies to employees, applicants, volunteers, contractors, consultants, and vendors 
interacting with the District. The District shall not make, adopt, or enforce any rule, regulation, 
or policy that prevents or chills disclosures protected by Labor Code §1102.5, including 
disclosures to external public agencies. 

2270.20 Policy Statement 

This policy applies to all employees, volunteers, contractors, consultants, and members of the 
public engaged in District operations. 

2270.30 Reporting Channels 

Reports of suspected misconduct may be submitted through the following channels: 

1. Immediate Supervisor, if appropriate; or 

2. The General Manager, when the concern involves or bypasses a supervisor; or 

3. Directly to the Chair of the Board of Directors, when the report concerns the 
General Manager or management staff. 

Reports may be made verbally, in writing, or anonymously. Documentation shall be retained per 
Policy 3070 – Records Retention. Reports may also be made to appropriate external agencies 
(e.g., law enforcement, regulatory bodies, Cal/OSHA for safety concerns). The District will post 
and maintain the state-mandated Whistleblower Rights notice (Labor Code §1102.8) including 
the California Attorney General Whistleblower Hotline.”  

2270.40 Anti-Retaliation 

Retaliation is strictly prohibited against any individual who in good faith reports, threatens to 
report, assists another to report, or participates in an inquiry, investigation, proceeding, or 
hearing regarding suspected misconduct or safety issues, or whom the District perceives to have 
engaged in protected activity. Adverse action includes but is not limited to discharge, demotion, 
reassignment, reduction in pay or hours, negative evaluations, or other actions reasonably likely 
to deter protected activity. 



Protected activity includes any good-faith report, whether internal or external, of suspected 
violations of law, misuse of public funds, gross mismanagement, abuse of authority, or a 
substantial and specific danger to public health or safety, made to a supervisor, the General 
Manager, the Board Chair, another District official with authority to investigate, or any 
government or law-enforcement agency. 

2270.50 Confidentiality 

The District shall maintain confidentiality to the extent possible during review and investigation, 
consistent with the need to conduct a thorough and fair process. 

2270.60 Investigation Procedures 

The General Manager (or Board Chair if the General Manager is implicated) will 
promptly acknowledge a report (within 5 business days) and, within a reasonable time thereafter, 
commence an impartial investigation. Interim measures may be implemented to protect the 
reporter. Investigations should be completed where feasible within 60 days with written outcome 
summaries to the reporter consistent with privacy laws. Records will be retained per Policy 3070 

2270.65 Remedies and Discipline 

Violations of this policy may result in corrective action up to and including discipline. The 
District may impose remedial measures (e.g., reinstatement, back pay, restoration of benefits, 
purging adverse material) consistent with law. Malicious reprisals may carry additional penalties 
under Gov. Code §53298.5. Nothing herein limits statutory remedies or rights to file with 
external agencies. 

2270.70 Legal References 

California Labor Code §§1102.5-1102.6, 1102.7-1102.8, 6310; Government Code §§53296–
53299, 53298.5. 

2270.80 Oversight 

The General Manager shall ensure periodic staff awareness of this policy and report any 
confirmed incidents or corrective actions to the Board in closed session, when appropriate. 

2270.90 Policy Review 

This policy shall be reviewed at least every two (2) years by the General Manager and updated as 
necessary. required to maintain compliance with applicable law. 

 



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy 2450 – Volunteer and Community Engagement 

Summary of Key Points (Resolution 2025-36) 

Purpose 
Establishes a consistent framework for the recruitment, conduct, management, and recognition 
of all volunteers serving the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (PECSD). 

Key Points 
• Applies to all District volunteers, including Fire Department, administrative, 

maintenance, and committee participants. 
• Clarifies that volunteers are not employees. 
• Requires all volunteers (except committee members) to complete an application, waiver, 

emergency contact form, and acknowledgment of District policies. 
• Committee members are only required to acknowledge applicable District policies. 
• Volunteer placements must be approved by a supervisor. 
• All volunteers must abide by District standards for performance and conduct, anti-

harassment, whistleblower, and ethical standards. 
• Establishes clear procedures for supervision, safety, recognition, separation, and liability 

coverage. 
• Ensures compliance with IRS requirements and applicable wage and hour rules.  
• Effective immediately upon adoption under Resolution 2025-36. 

  



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-36 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Adopting Policy 2450 – Volunteer and Community Engagement 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) recognizes the 
vital role that volunteers play in supporting District operations, maintenance, safety initiatives, 
and community programs; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds it necessary to establish clear and 
consistent policies governing volunteer eligibility, conduct, supervision, and liability 
protection; and 

WHEREAS, Policy 2450 – Volunteer and Community Engagement provides a unified 
framework for all District volunteers, including those serving in the Fire Department, 
administrative support, maintenance projects, and Board-appointed committees; and 

WHEREAS, Policy 2450 also clarifies volunteer classification under the Fair Labor 
Standards Act and IRS rules, ensuring compliance with applicable laws regarding compensation 
and tax reporting; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts Policy 2450 – 
Volunteer and Community Engagement, which is included by reference and incorporated 
into the Personnel Policy Series of the District Policy Handbook. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this policy shall take effect immediately upon adoption, and 
all current and future volunteers shall be informed of their rights, responsibilities, and required 
acknowledgments under the policy. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris 

  
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson 

  
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 

  



 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy Handbook 
 

 
POLICY TITLE: Volunteer and Community Engagement Adopted: (pending) 
POLICY NUMBER: 2450 

2450.10 Purpose 

To establish a uniform framework for the recruitment, conduct, management, and recognition of 
all volunteers serving the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”). 

Volunteers play a vital role in supporting District operations, maintenance, safety initiatives, and 
community outreach. This policy ensures that all volunteer programs operate with consistency, 
transparency, and in compliance with applicable laws and District standards.   

 

2450.20 Applicability 

This policy applies to all individuals performing volunteer services for the District, including 
but not limited to: 

• Fire Department volunteers, 
• Administrative or office-support volunteers, 
• Maintenance or community-improvement project volunteers, and 
• Committee participants appointed or endorsed by the Board. 

Policy 2400 – Fire Volunteer Eligibility and Stipend Policy remains applicable for eligibility and 
stipend-specific criteria for Fire Department volunteers and shall be read in conjunction with 
this policy. 

 

2450.30 Definition of Volunteer 

A volunteer is any individual who performs services for the District for civic, charitable, or 
humanitarian reasons, without expectation of compensation, other than expense 
reimbursement, civic recognition, or nominal tokens of appreciation. 

Volunteers serve at the pleasure of the District and are not employees for any purpose, except 
as may be defined by law for limited liability coverage. 

Under IRS guidelines and the Fair Labor Standards Act - “FLSA” (29 USC §203(e)(4)), a 
volunteer is an individual who receives no compensation or is paid expenses, reasonable 
benefits, or a nominal fee to perform the services for which the individual volunteered, and the 
services provided are not the same type of services which the individual is employed to perform 
for such public agency. 

However, if a volunteer receives any form of recurring or other compensation, such as a 
stipend, gift card, or cash payment, that payment is considered taxable income under IRS rules. 
In such cases, the volunteer is considered an employee for IRS reporting purposes only, and 



the District is required to withhold applicable federal and state taxes (Social Security, 
Medicare, and income tax) and issue a W-2 form. 

This classification applies only for tax-reporting purposes and does not grant employment 
status or benefits under labor or employment laws or other District policy. 

 

2450.40 Eligibility and Onboarding 

1. Volunteers must be at least 16 years of age, unless participating in a supervised school or 
community-service project approved by a supervisor. 

2. Prior to beginning service, all volunteers—except members of formally appointed 
District committees—must complete: 

• Volunteer Application Form 
• Waiver of Liability / Hold Harmless Agreement 
• Emergency Contact Information Form 
• Acknowledgment of District Policies (including safety, conduct, and confidentiality) 

3. Committee members are exempt from the volunteer-application and liability-form 
requirements but must complete an Acknowledgment of District Policies prior to beginning 
service. 

4. Volunteers whose work involves physical risk may be required to complete a medical 
clearance or safety training appropriate to their assigned duties. 

5. All volunteer placements must be reviewed and approved by a supervisor. 

 

2450.50 Conduct and Responsibilities 

1. Volunteers shall conduct themselves in a manner consistent with the District’s mission, 
values, and safety standards. 

2. All volunteers shall comply with all District policies, including but not limited to: 

• 2020 – Employee Conduct and Discipline 
• 2040 – Workplace Protections 
• 2270 – Whistleblower Protection 
• 2280 – Ethical Conduct and Gift Policy 
• 3070 – Records Retention 

3. Volunteers must not: 

• Represent themselves as District employees.  
• Represent themselves as agents of the District for legal or contractual purposes, unless 

specifically authorized to do so by the General Manager or the Board of Directors. 
• Use District property, equipment, or information for personal gain. 
• Engage in discrimination or harassment of District employees, volunteers, or contractors, 

or engage in unsafe behavior while performing volunteer duties for the District. 



4. Volunteers shall immediately report all injuries, unsafe conditions, or incidents to their 
supervisor or the General Manager. 

 

2450.60 Supervision and Oversight 

1. Volunteers shall operate under the direction of a designated District staff member or 
project lead. 

2. Supervisors are responsible for providing appropriate instruction, orientation, and 
ensuring safe and compliant work conditions. 

3. The Administrative Manager shall maintain all volunteer forms and documentation per 
Policy 3070 – Records Retention. 

 

2450.70 Recognition and Separation 

1. Volunteers may be recognized by the District for outstanding service through certificates, 
commendations, or public acknowledgment, consistent with available resources. 

2. Volunteers may discontinue their service at any time and may be released by the District 
at any time, at will, with or without cause, at the discretion of a supervisor or the General 
Manager. 

 

2450.80 Insurance and Liability 

1. Volunteers acting within the scope of their assigned duties are considered agents of the 
District for liability-protection purposes and are covered under the District’s liability insurance, 
consistent with applicable law. 

2. Volunteers are not employees and are not eligible for workers’ compensation or 
employment benefits, except as otherwise required by law. 

 

2450.90 Oversight and Policy Review 

The General Manager shall oversee the District’s volunteer program, ensure compliance with 
this policy, and report on program activity to the Board as appropriate. 

This policy shall be reviewed every five (5) years, in years ending in “0” or “5,” or as needed to 
maintain compliance with applicable law and insurance standards. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy 3031 – Governmental Inventory of Consumable Supplies Summary of Key 
Points (Resolution 2025-37) 

Purpose 

Establishes procedures for accurate management, documentation, and reporting of 
consumable supplies maintained by the District’s governmental funds. 

Key Provisions 

• Applies to all consumable supplies purchased, donated, or otherwise 
acquired under governmental funds. 

• Defines consumables to include medications, wound-care supplies, medical 
materials, and other items used or depleted during firefighting or medical 
response. 

• Requires monthly inventory reporting by the 5th and an annual physical count on or 
about June 30. 

• Records must include item description, quantity, cost, acquisition date, expiration 
date (if applicable), location, and usage or disposal details. 

• Supplies must be secured, used only for District purposes, and cannot be loaned, 
gifted, or transferred. 

• Disposal of expired or surplus consumables must follow Policy 3046 and comply 
with all laws governing medical and pharmaceutical waste. 

• Reviewed every five years or as required to maintain compliance. 

Effective Date 

Adopted under Resolution 2025-37; implementation begins January 1, 2026.  
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RESOLUTION NO. 2025-37 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 
District Adopting Policy 3031 – Governmental Inventory of Consumable Supplies 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) maintains 
consumable supplies for fire, rescue, and emergency medical operations, and recognizes the 
need for accurate accountability of these publicly funded resources; and 

WHEREAS, consumable supplies, including medications, wound-care materials, and 
items used or depleted during firefighting or emergency response, represent District property 
and must be tracked to ensure transparency and compliance with applicable laws; and 

WHEREAS, Policy 3031 – Governmental Inventory of Consumable Supplies 
establishes uniform procedures for the documentation, management, and disposal of 
consumable supplies that do not meet the fixed-asset capitalization criteria of Policy 3030 – 
Fixed Asset Accounting Control; and 

WHEREAS, this policy provides clear oversight responsibilities, establishes monthly 
and annual reporting requirements, and prohibits the gifting, transfer, or unauthorized use of 
public supplies in accordance with State law; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts Policy 3031 – 
Governmental Inventory of Consumable Supplies, which is included by reference and 
incorporated into the District Policy Handbook. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Policy 3031 shall take effect upon adoption and be 
implemented beginning January 1, 2026. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING 
VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris  

___________________________________________ 

Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson  

Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board  
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
Policy Handbook 

 

POLICY TITLE:  Governmental Inventory of Consumable Supplies 
Adopted: (pending) 

POLICY NUMBER: 3031  

3031.10 Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is to ensure accurate management, documentation, and 
reporting of consumable supplies maintained by the District’s governmental funds. 

This policy promotes accountability and transparency in the use of public resources by 
requiring the systematic tracking of consumable supplies that do not meet the fixed-asset 
capitalization criteria of Policy 3030 – Fixed Asset Accounting Control, but which 
represent District property purchased or held for official use. 

3031.20 Applicability 

This policy applies to all consumable supplies purchased, donated, or otherwise acquired 
with the District’s governmental funds, including those assigned to the Fire Department. 

Consumable supplies include, but are not limited to, medications, wound-care supplies, 
medical materials, and items intended to be used or depleted during the course of 
firefighting, rescue, or medical response activities, etc., especially those with expiration 
dates. 

The intent of this policy is to maintain transparency and accountability for publicly funded 
consumable resources that may otherwise go unrecorded. Consumable supplies on hand 
shall be accounted for as an available inventory for financial and operational reporting 
purposes. 

3031.30 Custody and Responsibility 

3031.31  The Fire Chief shall maintain oversight of all consumable supplies 
assigned to the Fire Department. 

3031.32 Department staff or their designees are responsible for maintaining 
accurate inventory records for all consumable supplies under their custody. 

3031.33 Supplies shall be secured, inventoried, and managed to prevent loss, 
misuse, or unauthorized use. 
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3031.40 Inventory and Records 

3031.41  Each department shall maintain inventory records for consumable 
supplies, including at minimum: 

• Item description and quantity, 

• Cost, 

• Acquisition date, 

• Expiration date (if applicable), 

• Storage location, and 

• Date and nature of issuance, consumption, or disposal. 

3031.42 Records shall be maintained on a consistent basis and may be in 
paper or electronic format, provided they are readily available for inspection or 
audit. 

3031.43 A monthly inventory accounting shall be submitted by the 5th of each 
month. A physical count shall be performed annually on or about June 30, or as 
close as practicable, with results submitted to the Administrative Manager for 
review and inclusion in the District’s financial records. 

3031.50 Use and Disposal 

3031.51 Consumable supplies shall be used only for official District purposes. 

3031.52 Supplies shall not be loaned, gifted, or transferred. 

3031.53 Surplus or expired consumables shall be disposed of in a safe and 
documented manner, consistent with Policy 3046 – Disposal of Surplus Property 
when applicable. 

3031.54 Medications and medical supplies shall be disposed of in accordance 
with all laws governing their handling and disposal. 

3031.60 Review 

This policy shall be reviewed at least every five (5) years or as necessary to maintain 
consistency with operational practices and applicable regulatory requirements. 



 

PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy 3032 – Donations and Contributions Summary of Key Points (Resolution 
2025-38) 

Purpose 

Establishes uniform procedures for the acceptance, documentation, and reporting of all 
donations made to the District, ensuring transparency, accountability, and compliance 
with applicable laws. 

Key Provisions 

• Applies to all donations and contributions, including monetary, material, or in-
kind items that support District operations, programs, or community services. 

• Covers all donations regardless of cost or classification to ensure complete 
financial accountability. 

• Defines acceptance authority for the General Manager and Fire Chief; 
donations creating long-term obligations require Board approval. 

• Requires documentation of each donation, including date, description, 
estimated value, donor (or anonymous status), and intended use. 

• Mandates that the Administrative Manager include donation information in 
District financial records. 

• Requires monthly financial reporting of donations and inclusion in annual 
financial statements. 

• Prohibits acceptance of donations that conflict with District mission, create 
private benefit, or violate law (Gov. Code §8314; Cal. Const. art. XVI, §6). 

• Allows donors to be acknowledged publicly or anonymously, while all donations 
remain publicly accounted for. 

• Scheduled for review every five (5) years or as necessary. 

Effective Date 

Adopted under Resolution 2025-38; implementation begins January 1, 2026. 

  



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-38 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Adopting Policy 3032 – Donations and Contributions 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) receives 
donations and contributions from individuals, organizations, and community partners to 
support District operations and services; and 

WHEREAS, all donations, whether monetary, material, or in-kind, represent public 
resources once accepted and must be managed with transparency, accountability, and 
consistency; and 

WHEREAS, Policy 3032 – Donations and Contributions establishes clear 
procedures for the acceptance, documentation, and reporting of all donations to the 
District, ensuring compliance with applicable laws and audit standards; and 

WHEREAS, this policy also provides for proper financial disclosure, prohibits 
acceptance of donations that would create conflicts of interest or violate public-resource 
laws, and ensures that all donations— regardless of cost or classification—are accurately 
reflected in District financial records; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts Policy 
3032 – Donations and Contributions, which is included by reference and incorporated into 
the District Policy Handbook. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Policy 3032 shall take effect upon adoption and be 
implemented beginning January 1, 2026. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 18th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING 
VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris  

 

Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson  

Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board  



 

PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy Handbook 

POLICY TITLE: Donations and Contributions Adopted: (pending) 

POLICY NUMBER: 3032  

3032.10 Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is to ensure transparency and accountability in the acceptance, 
documentation, and reporting of donations and contributions made to the Plumas Eureka 
Community Services District (“District”). 

This policy establishes procedures for recording and acknowledging items or materials 
donated to the District, ensuring compliance with applicable laws regarding public funds, 
ethics, and audit requirements. 

3032.20 Applicability 

This policy applies to all donations and contributions made to the District, whether 
monetary or in-kind (including any items, materials, supplies, equipment, or monetary 
equivalents), provided to support District operations, programs, or community service 
activities. 

It governs all donations accepted by the District, regardless of cost, classification, or 
ultimate accounting treatment, to ensure consistent documentation, transparency, and 
accountability in the receipt and use of donated resources.  

3032.30 Acceptance Authority 

3032.31  The General Manager and Fire Chief are authorized to accept 
donations consistent with District needs and within their respective areas of 
responsibility. 

3032.32  Donations that create ongoing maintenance, storage, or liability 
obligations may only be accepted with prior approval from the Board of Directors. 

3032.33  Donations requiring formal acceptance shall be submitted to the 
Board of Directors for authorization at a regular or special meeting, in accordance 
with established District administrative procedures. 

3032.40 Documentation and Recordkeeping 

3032.41  All donations shall be documented at the time of receipt, including at 
minimum: 



 

• Date received; 

• Description of the donated item or contribution; 

• Estimated fair market value at time of receipt; 

• Donor name, or “anonymous” if confidentiality is requested; and 

• Purpose or intended us.  

3032.42 The receiving department shall forward a copy of the donation record 
to the Administrative Manager for inclusion in District financial records and, 
where applicable, inventory documentation. 

3032.43  Donations valued at or above the capitalization threshold shall be 
recorded in accordance with Policy 3030 – Fixed Asset Accounting Control. 

3032.50 Reporting and Financial Disclosure 

3032.51  The value of all donations shall be reflected in monthly financial 
reports and incorporated into the annual financial statements to ensure accurate 
public accounting. 

3032.52  The Administrative Manager shall ensure that donations are properly 
accounted for in accordance with applicable accounting standards and audit 
requirements. 

3032.53  Departments receiving donations shall provide a monthly summary 
of contributions received to the General Manager for Board review. 

3032.60 Restrictions and Prohibited Activities 

The District shall not accept any donation that: 

• Is inconsistent with the District’s mission, policies, or ethical standards; 

• Creates a real or perceived conflict of interest under Government Code section 
1090 or the Political Reform Act; 

• Requires the District to endorse or promote a commercial product or entity; 

• Would violate any local, state, or federal law; or 

• Results in private benefit or misuses of public resources (Government Code 
§8314, Cal. Const. art. XVI, §6); or  

• Would circumvent competitive bidding, prevailing wage, or other legal 
requirements to public works. 



 

No District official or employee shall directly or indirectly solicit, accept, or attempt to 
accept any donation in the form of money, fee, credit, gift, gratuity, object of value, or 
compensation of any kind which the official or employee knows, or has reason to know is 
being offered: 

• For the purpose of improperly obtaining or rewarding favorable treatment. 

• ·With interest to influence the official or employee in the discharge of official duties 

• In consideration of having exercised official powers or performed official duties. 

3032.70 Acknowledgment and Recognition 

3032.71  Donors may be acknowledged publicly or privately as appropriate, 
subject to donor preference. 

3032.72  Anonymous donors shall be recorded as “anonymous” in all public 
records, but the donation itself shall still be reflected in the District’s financial 
documentation to permit conflict screening, §84308 checks, and audit trails. 

3032.80 Naming Rights, Sponsorships, and Conditions 

Any donor recognition that includes naming rights, exclusive access, advertising, or 
placement of donor logos is a sponsorship subject to separate Board approval, a written 
agreement, and review for conflicts, Brown Act transparency, and §84308 implications 

3032.90  Donations from Parties in Proceedings 

Donations shall not be accepted from any donor that has an active license, permit, or 
other entitlement from the District; has a pending license, permit, or other entitlement 
within the District’s boundaries; or has received approval for a license, permit, or other 
entitlement within the last 12 months. “Pending” means the donor has submitted an 
application to the District, and the District has yet to reach a final decision, including any 
applicable appeal decision. 

3032.100 Review 

This policy shall be reviewed at least every two (2) years or as needed to maintain 
consistency with District practices, financial reporting standards, and applicable legal 
requirements. 



 

PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Policy 3047 – Mail Handling and Distribution  

Summary of Key Points (Resolution 2025-39) 

Purpose 

Provides standardized procedures for the handling and distribution of physical mail to 
ensure transparency, accountability, and compliance with legal and fiscal requirements. 

Key Provisions 

• All incoming mail is delivered to the District office for centralized processing. 

• Mail is opened and date-stamped upon receipt, except for: 

- Items marked confidential, legal, or personnel-related; and 

- Fire Department correspondence, which shall be delivered unopened as 
directed by the Board of Directors. 

• Mail addressed to the Board of Directors may be opened by the Clerk solely to 
determine the nature of the correspondence and will either be forwarded to the 
Director, included in the Board packet, or processed appropriately (e.g., referred 
to the General Manager or legal counsel). 

• Mail containing invoices, vendor correspondence, or financial documentation must 
be retained by Administration for inclusion in purchasing and accounts-payable 
records. 

• A mail-receipt log shall document the date, sender, and recipient for legal and Fire 
Department mail to ensure proof of receipt and administrative accountability. 

• All outgoing mail is processed through the District office using the official return 
address. 

• The District’s administrative mailing address is the only authorized address for 
receiving official correspondence, invoices, and regulatory communications. 

• The General Manager or designee is authorized to process mail in the Clerk’s 
absence. 

• No expectation of privacy: All mail received at District facilities is District property 
and may be inspected or disclosed as required by law. 

• Personal mail is prohibited from being sent to or through the District. 

• Legal and compliance correspondence must be retained per Policy 3070 – 
Records Retention. 

 

 



 

Accountability and Risk Warning 

While the Board has directed that Fire Department mail be delivered unopened, this 
practice reduces internal verification and the fiscal oversight normally provided through 
centralized processing. It also introduces potential delays in remitting payment to invoices 
and responding to California Public Records Act (PRA) requests, as unopened mail may 
contain responsive or time-sensitive documents not yet identified. 

To maintain consistent oversight, prevent misuse, and support fiscal transparency, it is 
recommended that Fire Department mail be handled in the same manner as all other 
District mail. Centralized processing and logging provide a clear chain of custody and a 
built-in check against financial documentation and purchase orders, ensuring timely 
tracking of official correspondence and expenditure activity. 

Effective Date 

Adopted under Resolution 2025-39 and implemented January 1, 2026. 

  



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-38 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Adopting Policy 3047 – Mail Handling and Distribution 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) requires 
clear and consistent procedures for the handling and distribution of all incoming and 
outgoing mail to ensure efficiency, transparency, and accountability; and 

WHEREAS, the District recognizes that all mail, once received, constitutes District 
property and may be subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act 
(Government Code §6250 et seq.); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds it necessary to adopt an updated mail 
handling and distribution policy to define processing procedures, ensure fiscal control, 
prevent misuse, and maintain compliance with applicable laws and record-keeping 
requirements; and 

WHEREAS, Policy 3047 – Mail Handling and Distribution establishes standardized 
procedures for mail receipt, processing, confidentiality, retention, and distribution across 
all District operations, including Fire Department correspondence; and 

WHEREAS, the policy also clarifies that the Clerk to the Board serves as the 
central administrative point for mail processing, prohibits personal mail at District facilities, 
and defines the District’s sole official mailing address for all administrative 
correspondence; and 

WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that its directive for unopened delivery of 
Fire Department mail limits internal verification and centralized record-keeping, and the 
policy therefore includes recommendations for mail logging and receipt verification to 
maintain fiscal accountability and transparency; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT hereby adopts Policy 
3047 – Mail Handling and Distribution, which is included by reference and incorporated 
into the District Policy Handbook. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Policy 3047 shall take effect upon adoption and be 
implemented beginning January 1, 2026. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 16th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING  

VOTE: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris  

 

________________________________
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson  

 

________________________________
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board



 

PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

Policy Handbook 

POLICY TITLE: Mail Handling and Distribution  Adopted: (pending) 

POLICY NUMBER: 3047  

3047.10 Purpose 

The purpose of this policy is to establish clear and consistent procedures for the receipt, 
handling, and distribution of all incoming and outgoing mail for the District. 

This policy promotes efficiency, accountability, and transparency while ensuring 
compliance with applicable laws governing public records, confidentiality, and fiscal 
control. 

3047.20 Applicability 

This policy applies to all physical mail and courier deliveries addressed to or sent from 
the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”). 

It covers correspondence related to all District departments and operations, including 
administrative, financial, and Fire Department mail. 

The District remains the official custodian of record for all official correspondence received 
or generated by any District department, including the Fire Department, under the 
California Public Records Act (Gov. Code  7920.000 et seq.). 

3047.30 Receipt of Mail 

3047.31  All incoming mail shall be delivered to the District office for 
centralized processing. 

3047.32  Mail shall be opened and date-stamped upon receipt, except for 
items marked confidential, legal, personnel-related, or Fire Department 
correspondence, which shall be delivered unopened to the addressee as directed 
by the Board. 

3047.33  Mail addressed to the Board of Directors shall be opened by the 
Clerk to the Board solely to determine the nature of the correspondence and will 
either be forwarded to the appropriate Director, included in the Board packet, or 
otherwise processed as appropriate—such as referral to the General Manager or 
legal counsel. Distribution of Board correspondence is for informational purposes 
only and shall not include commentary or create serial communication among 
Directors. 

3047.34  Mail containing invoices, vendor correspondence, or materials 
related to financial transactions shall be retained by Administration for inclusion in 
purchasing and accounts-payable records. 



 

3047.35  Mail of a legal, confidential, or Fire Department nature shall be 
logged with date, sender (if known), and recipient to establish proof of receipt. 

3047.40 Outgoing Mail 

3047.41  All outgoing mail shall be processed through the District office. 

3047.42  The District return address shall be used on all official 
correspondence. 

3047.43  Personal use of District postage, stationery, or courier services is 
prohibited. 

3047.44  In the absence of the Clerk to the Board, the General Manager or 
designee is authorized to process and distribute mail in accordance with this policy. 

3047.50 Confidential and Legal Mail 

3047.51  Mail marked confidential, legal, or personnel-related shall be 
delivered unopened to the intended recipient. 

3047.52  Mail from legal counsel or government agencies shall be forwarded 
immediately to the General Manager. 

3047.53  All correspondence related to legal proceedings, claims, or 
compliance matters shall be retained in accordance with Policy 3070 – Records 
Retention. 

3047.60 Privacy and Personal Mail 

3047.61  Mail delivered to or from the District office is considered District 
property and may be reviewed, inspected, or disclosed as necessary to meet 
administrative or legal requirements. 

3047.62  Individuals should be aware that correspondence delivered to District 
facilities or addressed to District personnel in their official capacity is not private 
and may be subject to disclosure under the California Public Records Act (Gov. 
Code  7290.000 et seq.). 

3047.63  Personal mail may not be directed to, received at, or sent from 
District facilities or using the District’s address. 

3047.70 Mail Address Standardization 

All official correspondence shall list the District’s administrative mailing address as the 
sole address for the receipt of District mail and deliveries. 

No other address shall be used for the receipt of official correspondence, invoices, or 
regulatory communications. 

3047.80 Accountability and Verification 

To ensure fiscal and operational accountability, all mail relating to District business—
including Fire Department correspondence—is subject to centralized logging and 
verification. Mail logs serve as supporting documentation for purchase-order verification 



 

and audit review. Unopened delivery of Fire Department mail is permitted under Board 
direction; however, such mail shall be recorded in the District’s mail-receipt log to confirm 
delivery date and recipient acknowledgment. 

3047.70 Review 

This policy shall be reviewed at least every five (5) years or as necessary to maintain 
consistency with administrative practices, fiscal controls, and applicable legal 
requirements. 



 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-44 
A Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services 

District Adopting a Revised Policy 2210 – Policy Against Harassment, 
Discrimination, and Retaliation 

 
WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“District”) is committed to providing a 

work environment free from unlawful harassment, discrimination, and retaliation; and 
 
WHEREAS, the District previously maintained Policy 2210 titled “Sexual Harassment,” which 

addressed only one category of prohibited conduct Policies 2210 Sexual Harassment; and 
 
WHEREAS, changes in state and federal law, including the California Fair Employment and Housing 

Act and guidance from the California Civil Rights Department, require public agencies to adopt broader 
policies addressing harassment, discrimination, and retaliation across all protected classifications; and 

 
WHEREAS, District legal counsel has reviewed and updated Policy 2210 to expand its scope, clarify 

reporting and investigation procedures, incorporate mandatory training and non-retaliation provisions, and 
ensure compliance with applicable law; and 

 
WHEREAS, the revised policy is titled “Policy Against Harassment, Discrimination, and 

Retaliation” and replaces in its entirety the prior version of Policy 2210. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka 

Community Services District hereby: 
 

1. Adopts the revised Policy 2210 – Policy Against Harassment, Discrimination, and Retaliation, 
effective immediately. 

2. Rescinds and supersedes the prior Policy 2210 titled “Sexual Harassment.” 

3. Directs staff to distribute the revised policy to all employees and applicable workers, incorporate it into 
the District Policy Handbook, and implement any required training and reporting procedures. 

 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE DISTRICT BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS THIS 16th  DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT: 
 
ASTAIN: 
 
ATTEST: Gina-Marie L. Morris 

 
 
 

 
 
__________________________________ 
Don Fregulia, Board Chairperson 

 
  
Gina-Marie Morris, Clerk of the Board 



   
POLICY TITLE: Policy Against Harassment, Discrimination, and Retaliation 
POLICY NUMBER: 2210 
 
 2210.10 Purpose.  All employees, applicants, volunteers, and independent 
contractors (“workers”) working for Plumas Eureka Community Services District (“the District”) 
are to be treated with respect and dignity.  The District is committed to providing a work 
environment that is free of unlawful harassment, discrimination, and retaliation. In furtherance of 
this commitment, the District strictly prohibits all forms of unlawful discrimination and 
harassment, including: discrimination or harassment on the basis of race (including traits 
historically associated with race, such as hair texture and hairstyles like braids, locks, and twists), 
religion, color, sex, gender (including childbirth, breast feeding and related medical conditions),  
gender identity or expression, sexual orientation, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, 
military or veteran status, marital status, age (over 40), medical condition, genetic information, 
disability or any other category protected by applicable state or federal law. 

Harassment and discrimination are demeaning and harmful to both the victim and the District.  
The District will not tolerate harassment of, or discrimination against, its workers by managers, 
supervisors, Board members, co-workers, or anyone conducting District business.  Similarly, the 
District will not tolerate harassment of its workers by others with whom the District has a 
business, service, or professional relationship (including members of the public).  Any such 
harassment will subject an employee to disciplinary action, up to and including immediate 
termination. The District likewise prohibits its vendors, suppliers, independent contractors and 
others doing business with the District from harassing our workers. 
 
 2210.20 Definition.  Sexual harassment is generally defined as unsolicited and 
unwelcome sexual advances of a severe and/or pervasive nature, be they written, verbal, physical 
and/or visual, that usually occur when: 
 
  2210.21 Submission to that conduct or communication is made either 
explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of employment; 
 
  2210.22 Submission to or rejection of that conduct or communication by an 
employee is used as a basis for employment decisions affecting the employee; or, 
 
  2210.23 Such conduct or communication has the potential to affect an 
employee's work performance negatively and/or create an intimidating, hostile or otherwise 
offensive work environment. 
 
 2210.30 Definition Examples.  Sexual harassment manifests itself in many forms.  
The following are a few examples of sexual harassment: 
 
  2210.31 Written:  sexually suggestive or obscene letters, notes or invitations. 
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  2210.32 Verbal:  sexually derogatory comments, slurs, jokes, remarks or 
epithets. 
 
  210.33 Visual:  leering, making sexual gestures, or displaying sexually suggestive 
objects, pictures, cartoons or posters. 
 
  2210.34 Physical:  assault, attempted rape, impeding or blocking movement, 
groping, or touching. 
 
  2210.35 Other: 
 
   2210.351 Sexual advances which are unwanted . 
 
   2210.352 Employment benefits offered in exchange for sexual favors 
(may include situations where an individual is treated less favorably because others have acquiesced 
to sexual advances). 
 
   2210.353 Implying or withholding support for appointment, promotion, 
transfer or change of assignment; or initiating adverse action; or suggesting that a poor performance 
report will be prepared if requests for sexual favors are not met. 
 
   2210.354 Reprisals or threats after negative response to sexual 
advances. 
 
   2210.355 Other harassing conduct based on one or more of the 
protected categories identified in this policy.   
 
 2210.40 Policy Distribution and Training Requirements.  All employees shall be 
informed of the District's harassment policy.  If you have any questions about what constitutes 
harassing behavior, ask your supervisor or another member of management. Employees are 
expected to behave and conduct themselves in a professional manner at all times in the workplace. 
Unprofessional behavior in the workplace, such as inappropriate comments, jokes, practical jokes, 
gestures, sexually related conversations or text messages, inappropriate touching of another 
employee (such as kissing, hugging, massaging, sitting on laps), and any other behavior of a sexual 
nature is prohibited. 
   
  2210.41 All new workers shall be given a copy of this anti-harassment policy 
at the time of hiring/commencement of work.   
 
  2210.42 Workers are required to periodically complete training on preventing 
sexual harassment in the workplace.  While the District will provide employees with the training 
module to complete, employees can also access training through the Civil Rights Department’s 
website at:  https://www.crd.ca.gov/shpt/ 
 
 2210.50 Complaint Process/Reporting Procedure.  Any worker who believes they are 
the victim of harassment, discrimination, or retaliation (or who observes other harassing conduct in 
the workplace) is required to report these concerns without fear of reprisal. 



  2210.51 If a worker feels that the worker is being or has been harassed, 
discriminated against or retaliated against in violation of this policy by another worker, 
supervisor, manager, Board member, member of the public, vendor, independent contractor, or 
third party doing business with the District, the worker must immediately report the incident(s) 
to the General Manager, Fire Chief, or any supervisor of the District.   

2210.52 In addition, if a worker observes harassment of another worker by 
a supervisor, manager, Board member, or non-employee, the worker must report the incident 
immediately to the General Manager, Fire Chief, or any supervisor of the District.   

2210.53 If the concerns relate to the General Manager, the employee can 
direct those concerns to the Board President, any member of the Personnel Committee, or the 
District’s General Counsel.  If the General Manager personally experiences possible harassment, 
discrimination, or retaliation, the General Manager should report those concerns to either the 
Board President, any member of the Personnel Committee, or the District’s General Counsel.  
The goal of this reporting procedure is to ensure that each individual affiliated with the District 
has an avenue to safely air concerns.   

2210.54 Any worker who feels comfortable doing so should let a fellow 
worker know when that individual’s behavior or comments are offensive or unwelcome, even if 
the situation does not rise to the level of a violation of this policy.  However, individuals are not 
required to handle these situations on their own.  If an individual is not comfortable handling a 
situation directly with another worker, the individual should immediately report the conduct to 
one of the individuals listed above. 

2210.55 Supervisors who receive reports of harassment, discrimination or 
retaliation must promptly relay that information to the General Manager or, if the General 
Manager is an involved party, to the Board President, any member of the Personnel Committee, 
or the District’s General Counsel.   

2210.56 Your notification of the problem is essential.  The District cannot 
help resolve a harassment problem unless the District knows about it. Therefore, it is every 
worker’s responsibility to bring concerns and/or problems to the District’s attention so the 
District can take appropriate steps to address the situation. The District takes all complaints of 
unlawful harassment seriously and will not penalize or retaliate against any worker in any way 
for reporting a harassment problem in good faith.   

  2210.57 Note that since Board members are not employees of the District 
or “workers” within the meaning of this policy, Board members do not have standing to invoke 
this policy to file complaints about possible harassment.  Board members are nonetheless 
expected to understand the terms of this policy and the process for workers to raise concerns.  
 
 
 2210.60 Process for Investigating Complaints. The District will abide by the 
following process when investigating reported instances of harassment, discrimination, and/or 
retaliation. 
 

 



2210.61 Process.  The District will investigate all complaints of harassment, 
discrimination, and/or retaliation in a prompt, objective, and thorough manner, including 
interviews of those with relevant knowledge where appropriate.  The District’s investigation will 
be designed to maintain, to the extent possible, the privacy and confidentiality of all parties 
involved.  The General Manager is responsible for directing an investigation into such 
allegations and, in consultation with the supervisor where appropriate, for implementing 
appropriate remedial action, where warranted.  If the General Manager is an involved party 
(either as a complainant or as a target), an alternate approach will be coordinated by the 
District’s General Counsel. 

2210.62 Resolution.  After investigation, the District will communicate in 
writing the confidential findings (i.e., “sustained” or “not sustained”) to the complainant, the 
alleged harasser, and members of management with a legitimate need to know. 

2210.63 Appropriate Action.  If there is a finding that harassment in 
violation of this Policy has occurred, the District will take appropriate and immediate action to 
end any harassment and prevent its recurrence.  This may include imposing discipline.  Specific 
action taken will depend upon the specific circumstances, and confidentiality will be maintained 
consistent with any applicable privacy rights.   

2210.64 Consequences of Policy Violation.  Violation of this policy will 
subject an employee to disciplinary action, up to and including immediate termination. 
Moreover, any supervisor or manager who condones or ignores potential violations of this policy 
will be subject to appropriate disciplinary action, up to and including termination. Additionally, 
under California law, employees may be held personally liable for harassing conduct that 
violates the California Fair Employment and Housing Act.   

  2210.65 The District is committed to prohibiting retaliation against those who 
report possible violations of this policy or who participate in an investigation of alleged unlawful 
harassment, discrimination, or other wrongdoing in the workplace.   Any incidents of suspected 
retaliation should be reported in accordance with the procedure outlined above. 
 
  2210.66 Further Information.  Employees are urged to contact the General 
Manager if they have any questions or concerns about this Policy.  In addition to this Policy, the 
State of California Civil Rights Department (“CRD”) provides additional information regarding 
the legal remedies and complaint process available through the government agencies.  If a 
worker thinks he or she has been harassed, discriminated against, or that he or she has been 
retaliated against for complaining, that person may file a complaint or obtain additional 
information from CRD at 1-800-884-1684 or http://www.crd.ca.gov. 
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